
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(17 North Rolling Road) 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

1st Election District 
1st Council District 
Estate of Arthur L. Rhoads 

Legal Owner 
Paul Nalley 

Contract Purchaser 
Petitioners 

* * 

* OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2015-0249-A 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance on behalf of George Rhoads, Personal Representative of the 

Estate of Arthur L. Rhoads, legal owner, and Paul Nalley, contract purchaser ("Petitioners"). The 

Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) §1B02.3.C.l to approve a lot width of 80 ft. in the D.R. 2 zone in lieu of the required 

100 ft. minimum width. A site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request was George Rhoads and Paul 

Nalley. Rick Richardson, a professional engineer whose firm prepared the plan, assisted the 

Petitioners. The adjacent neighbors, James & Diane Wack, attended the hearing and opposed the 

request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. A substantive Zoning 
,. 

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Department of Planning (DOP). That 

agency did not object to the petition but suggested that certain landscaping should be installed at 

the site. 

The subject property is 43,616 square feet (approximately 1 acre) and is zoned D.R. 2. The 

lot was created by deed dated February 23, 1955 (Exhibit 4, recorded at Liber 2651, folio 333), 

before the adoption of the D.R.2 zoning classification. The Rhoads family purchased the home at 
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15 North Rolling Road in 1972, at which time they also acquired the adjacent subject property. 

The subject property is unimproved and through the years the owners and other neighbors used 

the lot for recreation and green space. Arthur Rhoads died in 2014, and his personal representative 

(decedent's son George Rhoads) proposes to construct a single family dwelling on the lot. 

To obtain variance relief (as provided for in B.C.Z.R. §307) requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

In this case, I do not believe Petitioners provided sufficient evidence regarding uniqueness 

of this property, and variance relief will not be granted. Based on a review of the site plan and 

photos (Exhibits 2 & 3), the subject property is similar in size, shape and topography to those lots 

in the immediate vicinity. 

While variance relief will be denied, I believe Petitioners are entitled to relief under 

B.C.Z.R. §304, which governs the "use of undersized single family lots." Section 304.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. is a grandfather provision which provides as follows: 

Except as provided in Section 4A03 , a one-family detached or semidetached dwelling may 
be erected on a lot having an area or width at the building line less than that required by 
the area regulations contained in these regulations if: 
A. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved 
subdivision prior to March 30, 1955; 
B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; and 
C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and 
area requirements contained in these regulations. 

The Petitioners satisfy each of these requirements. As stated above, the lot was created by deed 

dated February 23, 1955, and the site plan reflects that height and setback requirements would be 

observed. While the lot which Petitioners own at 15 N. Rolling Rd. is 11 O' wide (Ex. 4) that would 
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leave only 10' that could through a lot line adjustment be added to the subject property creating a 

90' wide lot, which would still be deficient under the D.R.2 regulations. As such, Petitioners 

satisfy B.C.Z.R.§304.1 .C. 

The Wacks (who reside at 19 N. Rolling Road) requested a hearing in this case, and in that 

circumstance the regulations require the Administrative Law Judge to "make a determination 

whether the proposed dwelling is appropriate." B.C.Z.R. §304.4. It is important to note that under 

this regulation (unlike B.C.Z.R. §307 governing variances) the Petitioners do not need to establish 

the property is unique or that they would experience a hardship or practical difficulty if the 

regulations were strictly interpreted. Mueller v. People's Counsel, 177 Md. App. 43, 87 (2007) 

("B.C.Z.R. § 304 does not contain elements of practical difficulty or uniqueness, which are 

embodied in§ 307"). 

In my opinion, based on the evidence presented at the hearing, I believe Petitioners are 

entitled to construct a single family dwelling on the 80 ft. wide lot at issue. The lot was created 

many years ago, and B.C.Z.R. §304 is intended to afford relief to homeowners whose lots have 

become deficient upon the enactment of more restrictive zoning classifications (i.e., D.R. 2). Id. 

The subject property is 43,616 square feet in size, while the D.R.2 zone requires a lot size of only 

20,000 square feet. B.C.Z.R. § 1B02.3.C. l. Petitioners introduced a state record indicating the 

subject property is valued for tax purposes at $86,600 (yearly real property taxes are $1 ,050) 

Exhibit 5. This assessment is in my opinion consistent with the valuation of a buildable lot, and 

it only seems equitable that an owner who has paid such taxes for many years should be entitled 

to utilize the lot. The contract purchaser presented to the DOP elevation drawings of the proposed 

dwelling, and it appears as if the design and scale will be compatible with homes in the 

neighborhood. Based on these factors , I believe the "proposed dwelling is appropriate." 
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The neighbors expressed concern with the proposed 16' side yard setback where the 

subject property adjoins their lot. I think that concern is valid, and also agree that the pattern of 

the neighborhood is such that the larger side yard areas exist on the north side of the dwellings. 

As such, a restriction will be included to provide a larger side yard setback on the north side of the 

subject property. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 315t day of July, 2015, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R) § 1 B02.3 .C.1 to approve a lot of 80 ft. width in the D.R. 2 

zone in lieu of the required 100 ft. minimum width, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners shall be permitted to construct one single 

family dwelling on the subject property pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §304, subject to the restrictions noted 

below. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt 
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date 
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for 
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to 
return the subject property to its original condition. 

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment of the DOP, which is 
attached hereto. 

3. Petitioners shall within 15 days of the date hereof submit to the OAH 
(with a copy to James & Diane Wack) a revised site plan which depicts 
a side yard setback of no less than 35' in the area where the subject 
property adjoins 19 N. Rolling Road. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 
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nistrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 17 Rolling Road which is presently zoned _D_R_-_2 ___ _ 
Deed References: 5297/500 10 Digit Tax Account# 0111470151 ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name( s) ----'-'A"""R-'-T"""H-=U"'"'R'--'&""'"C==LA"'""l"'""R=E'"'"R~H-"-O=A'--'-D=-=S ___________ _ 

{SELECT THE HEARING{S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.__x_ a Variance from Section( s) 1 B02.3.C.1 to approve a lot of 80' width in the DR-2 zone in lieu of the required 100' 
miniumum width 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner{s) Affirmation : I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pe~ury, that I / We are the legal owner{s) of the property which is the 
subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Paul Nalle 

Signature 

580 EASON DRIVE SEVERN 
Mailing Address Oty 

MD 
State 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

~~~4~~~~~ /, f4ft_;L_ 

· Signature #1 · Signature # 2 

?lot2.o.&. IA,~f) # PT1'1~~ /#a. -.J-12.?t_ 
Mailing Address 0ty State -

;L I ;;. 3C. I '{Jo-(,,6 3-1 t7¥t> I bg10L/D(i;, ,1oL. ~ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Ad ress 

21144 I 443-286-0255 
Zip Code Telephone # 

Attorney for Petitioner: N~o '<0~ 
c'(;,'\. 

Representative to be contacted: 

30 E. Padonia Road Suite 500 Timonium MD 
Oty State Mailing Address Oty State 

21093 41 0-560-1502 I Rick@RichardsonEngineering.net 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER 7,J)/,S--0 cl Cfq-/tFmng Date J:.; rz.. U}rJ- Do Not Schedule Dates: _______ RevieweJ ;{J ,P 
REV. 10/4/11 



CASENUMBER:~~~~~~~~­
Address: Jl Afog71/ eLLIA/tc 6:, · 
Petitioner( s ): _ __,,\..oJ.-b+-fM~2:~...__-M'---+"#=------
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY: 

I/We ,/~E"S tJ,cl! 
Name - Type or Print 

( eflegal Owner OR ( J Resident of 

If A!t,,rl/ .?ounJ&r A> 
v Address 

Mj) 
City Zip Code 

) 
State 

1'13 po o~~ ~~ 
Telephone Number 

W3 3z'(5<f~J 
t/ • e::e// 

which is located approximately feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the ove petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1"1'A(~IIED IS 1'11E llEQUillED I•IUH~ESSING flEE flOJl THIS 
DE)IAND. 

Signature Date 
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND IN_SPECTIONS · 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The -Baltimore County· Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publi9/neighbo:ring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an_ .upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearirrq, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) .and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both afleast fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requ irements for advertising are satisfied. · However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements: The .newspaper will .bill the 
person listed · below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE_ ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _ :1--_. _ 0___.._( .¥...f _-_.O'-. =2 _._Cf-_q_ :...._,_A...,_· --~------­

Petitioner: ES1rFT@ DE A:R-Ttf\Jp. l, ~H0,4-[)~JR; 
"Aci9@SS or.Location: ( rJ N. R.oLL(AJG 8./JtcP · 

-· .. , 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name:_ Gtoe..Ge 1<1-/0lttJ 5 
Address: . an '21) . B€1.dtLIZ .g_p .. 

NDT1(1..}G-ftlh11 , MJ) . 1. !.2% 
. . I 

Telephone Number: 41D-b&'3-- -104:o 



;not P 
501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTI FY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 336271 4 

Sold To: 
George Rhoads - CU0045 l 123 
8020 Belair Rd 
Nottingham,MD 21236-3738 

Bill To: 
George Rhoads - CU0045 l 123 
8020 Belair Rd 
Nottingham,MD 21236-3738 

Was published in "Jeffersonian" , "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

Jun 18, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2015-0249-A 
17 Rolling Road 
Els Rolling Road, 90 ft. Slot Cl1fden Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanlc District 
Legal Owner(s) George Rhoads, Personal Rep for Estate 
of Arthur Rhoads 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Paul Nalley 

Variance: to approve a lot of 80' width in the DR-2 zone in 
lieu of the required 100' minimum width. 
Hearing: Friday, July 10, 2015 at 11:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
6/217 June 18 3372714 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 
'1"J~.l -·fl L · 

By • VVU,feU""'- - · 

Legal Advertising 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

2015-0249-A 

Petitioner/Developer:---------­
George Rhoads, Personal Rep for Estate of Arthur Rhoads 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Paul Nalley 

July 27, 2015 
Date of Hearing/Closing: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ___________________ _ 

17 Rolling Rd 

July 7, 2015 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

ZONING NOTICE 

2015-0249-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
1HE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

ROOM 20S, JEFFERSON BUILDING 
PLACE: 195 W· CHES-'PEAKE AVE TOWSON MQ 212Q:! 
QA.TE AMO TIME: MOndaY Jyly 27 2015 al 1 JO P ID· 

\lt:QU',r: Varfrtnl'e to approve a lot of 
80' width 1n the_ QR-2 /.l}!!C in lieu of 
t!!_c---1£9!tircd I 00' n~@m11ry1 

(Month, Day, Year) 

s;ncmly~-- J_u~ly 7, 2015 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



KEVLN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

June 26 , 2015 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

A RNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inis trative Offi cer 

Director. Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County , by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County , will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0249-A 
17 Rolling Road 
E/s Rolling Road , 90 ft . S/of Clifden Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : George Rhoads , Personal Rep for Estate of Arthur Rhoads 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee : Paul Nalley 

Variance to approve a lot of 80 ' width in the DR-2 zone in lieu of the required 100' minimum 
width . 

Hearing: Monday , July 27 , 2015 at 1 :30 p.m . in Room 205 , Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja~ ...... -
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: George Rhoads, 8020 Belair Road , Nottingham 21236 
Paul Nalley, 580 Eason Drive , Severn 21144 
Patrick Richardson , 30 E. Padonia Road , Ste . 500, Timonium 21093 
James Wack , 19 North Rolling Road , Catonsville 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 7, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecouotymd.gov 



KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0249-A 
17 Rolling Road 
E/s Rolling Road , 90 ft. S/of Clifden Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : George Rhoads , Personal Rep for Estate of Arthur Rhoads 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Paul Nalley 

Variance to approve a lot of 80' width in the DR-2 zone in lieu of the required 100' minimum 
width . 

Hearing : 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: George Rhoads , 8020 Belair Road , Nottingham 21236 
Paul Nalley, 580 Eason Drive, Severn 21144 
Patrick Richardson , 30 E. Padonia Road , Ste . 500 , Timonium 21093 
James Wack, 19 North Rolling Road , Catonsville 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 20, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

17 Rolling Road; EIS Rolling Road, 90' S 
of Clifden Road 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Estate of Arthur Rhoads 
by George Rhoads 
Contract Purchaser(s): Paul Nalley 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2015-249-A 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 22 2015 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

C~t ~ 2~"" 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
I 05 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nct day of May, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, 

Timonium, Maryland 21093, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 8, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0249-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 
31, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ' pick up box.' 

c: k File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 
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Comment 
Received 

CASE NO. 201s-03)YQ -~ 
CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent _____ ) 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STATEIDGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERlNG 

C01\11v1UNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

i 
I 
I 

________ j 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ------------~ 

--PR:IQR-ZQNING-- -- (Gase-No~.----- ---- ----, 
i 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: I 
SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ~o D 
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COM:MENT LETTER Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: ________________________ _ 



SDkt\ T: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w1) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

District· 01 Account Number· 0111470151 
Owner Information 

RHOADS ARTHUR L JR Use: 
RHOADS CLAIRE O Principal Residence: 
STE 3301 Deed Reference: 
100 COMMUNITY PL 
CROWNSVILLE MD 21032-
2066 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
/05297/ 00500 

Premises Address: 15 N ROLLING RD Legal Description : 
0-0000 

LT ES N ROLLING RD 

843 N FREDERICK RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0100 0011 0298 

Special Tax Areas: 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision: Section: 

0000 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Block: Lot: Assessment 
Year: 
2013 

NONE 

Plat 
No: 
Plat 
Ref: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

1900 3,084 SF 454SF 1.0300 AC 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

150,400 
262,600 
413,000 
0 

Seller: HALFORD THOMAS W 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

FRAME 1 full/ 1 half 1 Carport 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2013 
112,800 
194,300 
307,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/05/1972 
Deed1: /05297/ 00500 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

307,100 307,100 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2014 

0.00 

07/01/2015 

0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Denied 

http ://sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 7/24/2015 



SDAT: Real Property Search 
I 

Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County 

District: 01 Account Number: 0111470151 

New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPropertyl 

P298 

p 
IZD7 

2 

1 

IP.3101 
PAR.'F' 

DUTTON AVENUE 

P.309 
GROSS PRDP, 

1 IP.301]__ , 
The information shown on t · map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

George Rhodes 
8020 Belair Road 
Baltimore MD 21236 

July 23, 2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0249 A, Address: 17 Rolling Road 
Dear Ms. Allen: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 12, 2015 . This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

vf,, ~~./29-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Paul Nalley, 580 Eason Drive, Severn MD 21144 
Richardson Engineering LLC, Patrick Richardson, 30 E Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



La{D' Hogan. G01.·c111or / 
l:lovd RuUic-rfor<l, Lt. Govrmor I l'ele K. !(aim. Scc,ctary 

Maryland Department of 'T'tancponaUon 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 5/io/15 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No_Zot5"-0lt/'1-A 

Va..r,#'IL..e 
b ~ovje i<hoo._ds

1 
E-::>f-~i-e d 

l)ttf/, °' r1 L , 121, OP:d s 
, 1 Rot l~vtt /.147cd 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. Zo15-D2L/ Cj,'4 . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

BR/raz 

SL~ 
/

Brian Romanowski, Chief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/ toll-free number is ____ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide To ll-Free 

Street Address: 320 West Warren Roa d - Hunt Va lley, Maryland 21030 - Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 
· Fax 301-527-4690 

www.roads .maryland.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 17 (15?) North Rolling Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-249 

George Rhoads 

DR2 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: June 10, 2015 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 2 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Variance to permit a lot in the DR 2 zone to 
have a width of 80' in lieu of the required minimum 100' and offers the following comments. 

North Rolling Road is designated as Scenic Route in the Master Plan 2020. Further the road is 
recognized in the Patapsco Heritage Area Management Plan as a historic travel route. Lots situated on the 
east side of the road are homogeneous in their characteristic widths in excess of 100' offering substantial 
separation between the older homes and mature landscape features which improve the lots. The site 
identified in the state tax records as the larger tax parcel 15 N. Rolling Road exhibits a semi open view 
that focuses on the circa 1900 dwelling. Division VI, Section A of the CMDP sets for the importance of 
scenic routes in "the preservation of the character that makes Baltimore County distinctive". Further, the 
CMDP seeks to protect the scenic route through the minimization of the number of driveways intersecting 
the route. 

The Department has no objection to the granting of the requested variance relief conditioned upon the 
following: 

• The plan and other data does not sufficiently convey the development history of the property 
which state tax records indicates as 15 N. Rolling Road, having a single deed dated 1972 and 
under single ownership. The applicant shall confirm to the Administrative Law Judge that the 
subject lot was not undersized when it was created. 

• The applicant shall install landscaping along the site frontage to reinforce the character of the 
scenic route and buffer the proposed development. Include a mix of indigenous flowering and 
evergreen trees and shrubs to create seasonal interest pursuant to the development guidelines 
found in Division VI, Section A. of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies 
(CMDP). 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\ 15-249.docx 



For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joe Wiley at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/KS 
C: Joe Wiley 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\15-249.docx 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 25, 2015 

DATE: May 29, 2015 

Item No. 2015-0248, 0249, 0252, 0253, 0254 and 0255 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05252015.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 5 2015 

DEPARTMEN'fcir·rF.RMITS 
APPROVALS ANO INSPECTIONS 

Arnold Jablon DATE: June 10, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

17 (15?) North Rolling Road 

15-249 

George Rhoads 

DR2 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Variance to permit a lot in the DR 2 zone to 
have a width of 80' in lieu of the required minimum 100' and offers the following comments. 

North Rolling Road is designated as Scenic Route in the Master Plan 2020. Further the road is 
recognized in the Patapsco Heritage Area Management Plan as a historic travel route. Lots situated on the 
east side of the road are homogeneous in their characteristic widths in excess of 100' offering substantial 
separation between the older homes and mature landscape features which improve the lots. The site 
identified in the state tax records as the larger tax parcel 15 N. Rolling Road exhibits a semi open view 
that focuses on the circa 1900 dwelling. Division VI, Section A of the CMDP sets for the importance of 
scenic routes in "the preservation of the character that makes Baltimore County distinctive". Further, the 
CMDP seeks to protect the scenic route through the minimization of the number of driveways intersecting 
the route. 

The Department has no objection to the granting of the requested variance relief conditioned upon the 
following: 

• The plan and other data does not sufficiently convey the development history of the property 
which state tax records indicates as 15 N. Rolling Road, having a single deed dated 1972 and 
under single ownership. The applicant shall confirm to the Administrative Law Judge that the 
subject lot was not undersized when it was created. 

• The applicant shall install landscaping along the site frontage to reinforce the character of the 
scenic route and buffer the proposed development. Include a mix of indigenous flowering and 
evergreen trees and shrubs to create seasonal interest pursuant to the development guidelines 
found in Division VI, Section A. of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies 
(CMDP). 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015115-249 .docx 



For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joe Wiley at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/KS 
C: Joe Wiley 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\15-249.docx 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive April 28, 2015 

AURTHUR & CLAIRE RHOADS 
100 COMMUNITY PLACE, SUITE 3301 
CROWNSVILLE, MARYLAND 21032-2066 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rhoads: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Undersized Lot Review, 17 N. Rolling Road , Demand for Public Hearing, 151 

Election District 

Please be advised that a timely "Formal Demand for Public Hearing" has been 
filed with this Office regarding your submittal for Undersized Lot Approval. To pursue 
this matter, a public hearing will be required . You will need to file a Petition for Special 
Hearing with this Office to begin the process. If you visit the Baltimore County web site 
at www.baltimorecountymd .gov and type "Special Hearing" in the search box, you will 
find the downloadable Special Hearing booklet and Petition forms for copying. You may 
wish to seek the assistance of a survey company to prepare the specific site plan 
requ ired by the Administrative Law Judge. Baltimore County will take no further action 
on this matter until such time as you file for the Special Hearing . The initial review is by 
appointment only, so be sure to call 410-887-3391 to secure an appointment date upon 
completion of your file . 

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN EXPERT 
OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR 
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON 
BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY 
ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION THEREOF. 

Sincerely, 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
RECOMMENDATION FORM 

TO: Director, Office of Planning 
Attention: Lynn Lanham 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 
Towson, MD 21204 
Mail Stop 3402 

FROM : Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals and Inspections 

RE: Undersized Lots 

Permit or Case No. ---------

Residential Processing Fee Paid 

($60.00) 

Accepted by .JC M 
Date _Lf_' .,....!-+/ /_r_5 __ 

7 1 

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, the Zoning Review Office of PAI is requesting recommendations 
and comments from the Office of Planning prior to Zoning Review Office approval of a dwelling permit. 

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: 

Residential Builders 580 Eason Drive 443-286-0255 res1 builders@gmail.com 

Print Name of Applicant Address Telephone Number Email Address 

Lot Address 17 N. Rolling Road Election District Councilmanic District __i__ Square Feet 43,616 ---

Lot Location : N E S W/side/corner of _e_a_st __ (-st-re-e-t) ___ , _7_5 ____ feet from N E S W corner of Rolling7s~:!t~oad 

Land Owner(s) : _A_u_th_u_r_&_C_la_ir_e_R_h_o_a_ds ______________ 10 Digit Tax Account Number 0111470151 

Address: Suite 3300, 100 Community Place, Crownsville, MD 21032 Telephone Number 

Email Address -------------

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS (to be submitted at the filing appointment for design review by the Office of Planning) 

APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE 1 THROUGH 6 

1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) 

2. Permit Application 

3. Site Plan 
Property (3 copies) 

4. Building Elevation Drawings 

5. Photographs (please label all photos clearly 
Adjoining Buildings 

Surrounding Neighborhood 

6. Current Zoning Classification: _D_R_-_2 __________ _ 

Planner Acceptance Check Off 

YES NO 

[9 D 
D [9--' 

EJ D 
GJ D RECENED 

~-- D 
APR - 2 201'.l 

CEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY 

RECOMMENDATIONS I COMMENTS: 

~ Approval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the following recommendations: 

Signed b Date 4-11, I l '2,,t) I t;;' 

1-/2.3/_s-' 

""~ lt=o fa /Jripl,u,.~1 Revised 7/07/ L I 



' IN cR-OFFICE CORRESPONDEN 
RECOMMENDATION FORM 

TO: Director, Office of Planning 
Attention: Lynn Lanham 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 
Towson, MD 21204 
Mail Stop 3402 

FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Pemiits, Approvals and Inspections 

RE: Undersized Lots 

Permit or Case No. 

Residential Processing Fee Paid 

($60.00) 

Accepted by .JC. M 
Date th/t.< 

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, the Zoning Review Office of PAI is requesting recommendations 
and comments from the Office of Planning prior to Zoning Review Office approval of a dwelling permit. 

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: 

Residential Builders 580 Eason Drive 443-286-0255 res1 builders@gmail.com 

Print Name of Applicant Address Telephone Number Email Address 

Lot Address 17 N. Rolling Road Election District ___ Councilmanic District __.1___ Square Feet 43,616 

Lot Location: NE SW/side/corner of _e_a_s_t ______ _ 75 feet from N E s w corner of Rollingwood Road --'-----(street) (street) 

Land Owner(s) : _A_u_th_u_r_&_C_la_ir_e_R_h_o_a_d_s ______________ 10 DigitTax Account Number 01114 70151 

Address: __ s_u_ite_3_3_00_._1_o_o_c_o_m_m_u_n_ity_P_l_a_ce_,_c_ro_w_n_s_v_ill_e_, _M_D_2_10_3_2 ____ Telephone Number 

Email Address -------------

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS (to be submitted at the filing appointment for design review by the Office of Planning) 

APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE 1 THROUGH 6 

1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) 

2. Permit Application 

3. Site Plan 
Property (3 copies) 

4. Building Elevation Drawings 

5. Photographs (please label all photos clearly 
Adjoining Buildings 

Surrounding Neighborhood 

6. Current Zoning Classification: _D_R_-2 ___________ _ 

Planner Acceptance Check Off 

YES NO 

D 
~ · 

D 
D 
D 

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY 

RECOMMENDATIONS I COMMENTS: 

D Approval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the following recommendations: 

Signed by:------------------- Date: -----------
For the Director, Office of Planning 

Revised 7/07/11 



•· .... 

SCHEDULED DATES, CE IFICATE OF FILING AND PO ING FOR A BUILDING 
PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2 

A FILING REVIEW APPOINTMENT IS REQUIRED 

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections (PAI) 
County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887 -3391 

The review application for your proposed Building Permit has been reviewed and is accepted for filing by 

.Jo£' !1E12RE'y on 4-' I ~ { S-
(Name of Planner) Date (A) 

A sign indicating the proposed building/development must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days 

before a decision can be rendered. The cost _of filing is $60.00. The applicant is responsible for the 

posting and costs. An approved sign poster must be used. The fee is subject to change. Confirm all 

current fees prior to filing the application. 

The Planning Office decision can be expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid 

hearing demand is received by the closing date, then the decision shall only be rendered after the 

required public special hearing. 

SUGGESTED POSTING DATE* 
4-.JO,IS 

---------- D (15 Days Before C) 

DATE POSTED 

HEARING REQUESTED YES D NOD DATE ___________ _ 

CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) 

TENTATIVE DECISION DATE 

*Usually within 15 days of filing 

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING 

District: _________ _ 

___ +_· _· 
2_7_·_J _~--- C (B-3 Work Days) 

Lf · 30.;S B (A+ 30 Days) 

Location of Property: -----------------------------

Posted by: ------------- Date of Posting: -----------

Number of Signs: _____ _ 

Revised 7/07/11 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Building Permit 

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 

Paul Nalley 

April 27, 2015 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

17 North Rolling Rd 

April 10, 2015 
The sign(s) were posted on ---- - ------- ---------------

ZONING NOTICE 

BUILDING PERMIT 
APPLICATIO',: 

FOR A'< l N D £. R S IZ£. D LOT 

17 1'ort h R olling Rd 

PUBLIC HEARING? 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

April 10, 2015 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION 

ESTATE NO. _17_8_94_8 __ _ 

I certify that admin istration of the Estate of 

ARTHUR L. RHOADS JR. 

wasgrantedonthe 18th dayof JUNE,2014 

to GEORGE A. RHOADS ~----~---~-~'-"--'-~c...c...;.;'-'-'-'~-=--"--~-------~ 

as personal representative(s) and the appointment is in effect. 

this 18th day of JUNE 2014 , 

O Will probated __ --,.-...,....... __ _ 
(date) 

0 Intestate estate 

· · .... .. 
GRACE G. CONNOLLY 

Register of Wiils for 

Baltimore County 

. VA'-10 ONLY IF SE:ALED WITH THE SEAL OF THE COURT OR THE REGISTER 
RW1120 ROWNET 

1 'l/2009 

F 
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8-~~~~2_.,_· ~~---~~~~~~---s_e_cr~e_t~.._~-.-~~~~~~..1...,;~~x~·an:~·~>·~·· ~-~tf~.·~~t~:i~.o~o~·~'.~~--1 
~~ ·17, RtU1dw''t: R1:11.no '(f:lrst, Mddl~. t.•sQ 18. Mcuhe/', Ni1ne (Flr~I, MJ{Jdle, A1'11d1ui sf.momri) 

~ _:John P,_DA;l-=..;~i_t_z~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~J......C.C_l~ar_a~S~a~u_er,..c....~~~ ....... ~-~:·:~,r_:,.~:;~;·-.a,-~~~~~I 
. Hla,,r~lotn\br\t's ~tmalA&lotlon&hlp (1}va, Pftnl) 1 eo. Mo.llng AddtuH f6lroo1 and Numoer ot Rural Raµli ~mb•r, Cl~;Jtlf:#);·~~~o, Z~9~d,J 

.. Arthq.r L;' Rhoa9:3 - Husband 15 N, Rollin R ad Catonsville , Maiy·larld 212ge 
C!Oa. M11U1~ qf PltpQ,Oon Otll• 200 . L\\Oqlfun • Oll}I O(Tow,1, Slale 

i'til&url1'1 'i! Ocromatlon 30 Rmnoval ttQrh 6\3t& 
<1:00cnaUon S OOlltel (Specify) 

1809031 
'\''r,;, ,' ,, I 

·: >J.: -~ ;';'"-':: ':-11~ 
" • 

DATE ISSUED 
JUNE 12, 2014 

ORl~INAL 

.. .. . \.•- · ., ' '-•··---.-.··. ·--.. -· -- ___ .....,. . .... , -· ·-·-··· _ .............. __ .. ···-
I HEREElY O~Ri1PY THAT THIS'DOOUMEf)IT IS A 
TRUI= OOPY-OF A RECOAD .ON · f.l~F ~.~i;,!!''.· 
DIVISION OF VITAL RECORDS. . .. :.. ·:J. :::;: ~-· ·' 

,{_~~ ~. f/;i4/. 
I ST/Ir~ AECl lSTRAR 

DO NOT ACCEPT UNI.ESB ON SECURITY PAPER WITH 3t:AL 
OF VITAL RECORDS CLEARLY EMBOSSED. 



30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium , Maryland 21093 

Richardson Engineering, LLC 

410-560-1502, fax 443-901 -1208 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 
17 N. ROLLING ROAD 

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

BALTIJ\IORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the East side of Rolling Road at a distance 
of 90 feet south of the centerline intersection of Clifden Road and Rolling Road, thence (1) 
South 05 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 80.00 feet, (2) South 85 degrees 00 minutes 00 
seconds East 408.16 feet; (3) North 05 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 180.00 feet; (4) 
North 85 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 108.16 feet; (5) South 05 degrees 00 minutes 00 
seconds West 100.00 feet; (6) North 85 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 300.00 feet; to the 
point of beginning; 

Containing a net area of 43,814 square feet, or 1.00 acres ofland, more or less. 

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS 
WERE PREAREO OR APPROVED BY ME, ANO 
THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 
MARYLAND, LICENSE NUMBER 16597, 
EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2015. 
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BALTi°MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . . 1 ·,,5· j 
OFFICE·OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. . . (: . _(~2(; · .. 
MISCEl}~NEO~s·CA$H 'RECEIPT . ,, . .'r {t ('J ·-

, Date. ) i l O ( ') . 
.. · R S ,· b ·· . · ,. ., ev . U . · 1·,r, 

Source/ Rev/ . '· , 1 
. Fund , , Dept Unit · Sub Unit Obj' Sub Obj Dept Obj · BS Acct Amount 1;,. 1 

!.'H)I .~().<, 0\-'J.).1 /,,t'},) ' ) .\°,'v.) 11, 
I ·, ,, 

. 

' . Total : 1) \ 1 I.'.\) 

Rec J'\ · f. r I i . ~ • . { , ~, . . . ' -- ~ ... , ' . . , -, . (. From: i,, t { · 1 (, / J ,1 k i J Li i t\ r, ( 1, . 1 ''') ..1 ..... l . 

For: Lf (l t"'' ; (I 1-H Cf. •• i "'] p:j · .'~ "'< {; • 1 . JtHt J 
Li11 \ -o)'-1cf-A· ( i. 5 (tic t.,.f r1,·1h ur· l. /;:J.,, 4 J1 Jv. 

' -

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

.. •'"' «•••··~j·--~-,~·~.-, ~ ... !H •,, , 

1·..\'1~1?1.Y \ ·;~J?i,:1},t_ ; <!··-~;·,' j, ty~f.i"'~t~··'-~1-~ ;1i ~l~ 

' 
· iT·Afv ·R~(f!PT 
1p1:i11 1r:i;:,.·, . 1J .r~~;t. rn£ lit1~l ,, 
· ' 1· .. , · . t" .. ,., '' t 'I "'{ ' I'' jtJ · "' ' ·1 . . ,, !·' ,)/!' !I ., .. 1'<J- .. 1, I ,., .• 111J~.,·,: . ' " 
H'.iW! . N,~ Kiii i~m. \if\il 
n wr H .,:,t;:!111•/ ~/L:: ... :srit5 :. 1f 1 ;4 

"i 5j1 i1Wtk1 ~Rffh','iYhJI . 
~L . .l · '\['2 .-. 

Rt;, 11,. '·n,t· ·m,.m 
ILJHh~,t·e (·i<.~11.)', li~rylund · 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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B ALT IM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: June 10, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item N um her: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

17 (15?) North Rolling Road 

15-249 

George Rhoads 

DR2 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 2 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Variance to permit a lot in the DR 2 zone to 
have a width of 80' in lieu of the required minimum 100' and offers the following comments. 

North Rolling Road is designated as Scenic Route in the Master Plan 2020. Further the road is 
recognized in the Patapsco Heritage Area Management Plan as a historic travel route. Lots situated on the 
east side of the road are homogeneous in their characteristic widths in excess of 100' offering substantial 
separation between the older homes and mature landscape features which improve the lots. The site 
identified in the state tax records as the larger tax parcel 15 N. Rolling Road exhibits a semi open view 
that focuses on the circa 1900 dwelling. Division VI, Section A of the CMDP sets for the importance of 
scenic routes in "the preservation of the character that makes Baltimore County distinctive". Further, the 
CMDP seeks to protect the scenic route through the minimization of the number of driveways intersecting 
the route. 

The Department has no. objection to the granting of the requested variance relief conditioned upon the 
following: 

• The plan and other data does not sufficiently convey the development history of the property 
which state tax records indicates as 15 N. Rolling Road, having a single deed dated 1972 and 
under single ownership. The applicant shall confirm to the Administrative Law Judge that the 
subject lot was not undersized when it was created. 

• The applicant shall install landscaping along the site frontage to reinforce the character of the 
scenic route and buffer the proposed development. Include a mix of indigenous flowering and 
evergreen trees and shrubs to create seasonal interest pursuant to the development guidelines 
found in Division VI, Section A. of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies 
(CMDP). 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ~\<)\ \ \5 
\ \ 

By &RD 
s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\15-249.docx 



For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joe Wiley at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: ----'ka[11'-'---......... ___,'1.-{-""-J-"'-t,.,_b{J.._()li'-tt='01'--":(:....:..f_1 ____ _ 
AVA/KS I 

C: Joe Wiley 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date :J\.01\15 

s:lplanningldev rev\zac\zacs 2015115-249.docx 



ffemng, LLC ~\~1 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Tel: 410-560-1502 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 Fax: 443-901-1208 '1 ri \i$ / 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~./f'( 

Letter of Transmittal DATE JOB No. 

A~l5, 2015 15020 

TO: ATTENTION: 

Mv. JOM13eNer~ 
RE: 

17 N. 'R~Rocui-

Attached Via: X Hand Delivered Mail Overnight Fax 

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 08-15-15 Re-v~PUM'llper Z~<9vder 

THESE ITEMS ARE TRANSMITIED AS CHECKED BELOW: 
For Your Use For Approval 

x As Requested NO EXCEPTIONS 
TAKEN 

For Review And Comments Noted 
Comment 

REMARKS: 

James and Diane Wack 
Copy:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Signed: 

Revise and Resubmit 

NOT ACCEPT ABLE 

Submittal Not Required/ 
No Action Taken 

BECE[YED 

AUG 21 2015 

OFFICE OFADMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 



Case No.: __ 2_D_\_S_-_o_z_~_9_ -_A ___ _ 
Exhibit Sheet 

~ 
Petitioner/Developer Protestants 

1 \~\ \ \5 
No. 1 '"+~,- ~f~c....r... LorrU:f~ 

1«-- ._ (.)~~ "*s 
No. 2 

<art-~ p\~ 

No. 3 
/A..U-la p~ 

No. 4 

-ht-le cl~s 
No. 5 

<S'OA-\ \('..C.0~~ 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

RECOMMENDATION FORM 

TO: Director, Office of Planning 
Attention: Lynn Lanham 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 101 
Tovison, MD 21204 
Mail Stop 3402 

FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Pennits, Approvals and Inspections 

RE; Undersized Lots 

Permit or Case No. --------

ResldenUal Processing Fee Paid 

($60.00) 

Accepted by _J cH 
Date 4-/i /r5 

/ 1 

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (BalUmore County Zoning Regulations} effective June 25, 1992, the Zoning Review Office of PAI Is requesting recommendations 
and comments from the Office of Pfenning prior lo Zoning Review Office approval of a dwelllng permit. 

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: 

Residential Builders 680 Eason Drive 443-286-0265 res1builders@gmall.com 
Print Name of Applicant Addre55 Telephone Number Emall Address 

Lot Address 17 N. Rolling Road Election District _1 __ Councllmanlc District _i_ Square Feel 43,616 

Lot Location: N E S W/slde/corner of _e_a_st ______ , ___ 7-=-5 ____ feet from N ES W corner of Rollingwood Road 
(street) (street) 

Land Owner(s): Authur & Claire Rhoads 10 DigltTaxAccount Number 0111470151 

Ad.dress: Suite 3300, 100 Community Place. Crownsvllle, MD 21032 Telephone Number 

Email Address ------------

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS (to be submitted at the filing ·appolntment for design review by the 9ffice of Planning) 

APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE 1 THROUGH 6 

1. This RecommendaUon Form (3 copies) 

2. Permit Application 

3. Site Plan 
Property (3 copies) 

4. Building ElevaUon Drawings 

6. Photographs (please label all photos clearly 
Adjoining Buildings 

Surrounding Neighborhood 

6. Current Zoning Classification: _D_R_-_2 ___________ _ 

Planner Acceptance Check Off 

YES 

[Q·. 

.o 
GJ 
G:j' 
~ / 

NO 

0 
0 
0 

,. TO Bl! FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY 

RECOMMENDATIONS I COMMENTS: 

RECEl\lEO 

APR ··· 2 ?.015 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 

~ Approval D Disapproval O Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application t~ conform with the rottowlng recommendations: 
,· :=_t ••. 

PETITIONER'S 
Revised 7/07/11 

EXHIBIT NO. I 

I . 
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. · . 
", -------·-·- - ----··-.. -· ...... ·-....... . ... .. 

llBERS 2 9 7 rAGl5 ~ 0 · 
• ' l - . . . : ·.· " ., 

App.No.~ 

111\U INMNlt• 
RIAL UTATI TITLI COIIPAN\", 

INCORPOAATID . ·· 
ic-a.111 .. 
a.lU....,IW, 

u ............. . . ~~Ut!.e 
. M-1. ·. ........... ·._ : r':· 

This Deed, . )lade thla 28th . · i!a, of . . AugUlt 
. . . 

~D tb17ear 01II tho~ llim hun~red a~d 1evo11ty.•tvo . . . . . l,J . end between •. 

··· .. 7. W, ORD, of llalt~11102:Couney, St~te .of Haryland,
1
party of :the fin~ pert; 

. and AllTHUa L, Jl; ·.nd CLAW 0, RHOADS, hie wife, pertf.H of the aecond part, 

. .t 

. h • 

WITNSSSBTB that 111 •dtratloia or . the . IUII pfnvia Dollara ($5,00) Ind other good 

and valuable co.;.iderati~n~ • . the receipt vll~r!of b h~reb:, ~t novl~ged; 

: ~arty :of the firat put . .f . . . 
the eiiid 

do H ,r1111t and OOD'flf Ullto the Hid t>art_i H of the. IUOnd i art; H tenanta by the 

cni:iretle,, th
0

eir ~ ..... ~.; 'the ,'aurvlvor_ of :.t.h111, ht• or. her , , ... · •' ,;:: . , 1 

. ::·: · .. · · · · lltln and aa1,u, lo flNlmplci; all " ~hoae two lot, · or p1rc•l• 
, , ; '. ': ; • , , , , ' ,• ' , •, , , • I ' ' , ; " , , : , , , • , , , , ' , •,' , , , ( •~ , , · ' , , ' , • I , 

of grou~~ -\ · :., ·, ·· ', :: · :: .. ~ .. :·. :::; ,\ :'.~'. .. '.: ;} '..\'.:· ;:; :.:·:-::: .. :~~te. .~l~ _an~ .~~.ln; 1 · .. 

Baltimore ·County, ·State of· Maryland ,. " '. : r:·, .,. , ·· , ,., :·: and·dllert'!ed u followl, lhd II to U1 '." ·: 
• · • " :· ' • ... • ' ~; '. • · . .. '. ' ., ' ' . ' • ,' _' • ' ; ', . ' ' ,' ·~ • : · ' I : :.'·.' ! . , '. ;' . 1 ~ ' ' '• ' '·i ' .' ·, •, ''• · · ," ' . : ' ' • • ' :. ' 

. ·:·. :~,lR'5 .?'tut~Ei' F's . : 6 7 5.00°KSC . •. . 
; i:::J \ 2 ~ :.;·1 \ ·,:' ,, ·~ J f . :: .. ' . · '. ., .... · . 

• • • · , : · •• ••• • ·- • •• •• 4 ••• ~ • • ~·· - ~ . . ...... . - - -·-·· · ...... .. 

. 
I 

j. 

I 
I 
f 

1·. 
' l • • 

i. 
I 

, · 
, ·. 

:' ';_ . ~ . . 

. . i . . 
' 

.,· 
.· .. 

. . . ~ . 

1 • • 

. ···-·-~ ~--:;:::!': -... .. 
•. . I' PETITIONER'S I .i • • 

· . . ' • .- .. : :, .- :-: :: : 
::: •· 

I • I, , 

. ·.: .. .-_.-. ;~·:· -,~ . ' . ~ .. ·. . . 
EXHIBIT NO. . . . . . . 

----·'. .. ::--- -·--.- ---
_;_ __ ,_.._.:_·,L---.---
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llf(R5297 rAG£5Q 1 ·, .. 
, \ · ··. . . <: .\ :· J -;_ · . ' -· ;. , • 

IIBClNNlt«: for th1 lint. there~{ at : a pipe. Ht on the:aHt lido of lolling Road et the 
dh.tanco -of 843 ·faot northorly . froa . the corner formed by · tho intoreoction of _tho eHt 
11ldo of Rolling oaa and ·the ·nortb .dde of · the Prcdol'ick .Turapike Road,·. thence running 
for . a Uno ot. dlvhloll · South ·BS degroH 00 ainutoa BHt O 16 · fot to int1rHct · tho · 
thl rd Uno ·. of the foul'th parcel ·of , land d11cribed in tho · Docd · roa Anrui E. D loochor, 

. wldov, . to lrvln •P. Trail ' and vifo,"cdatod ,January 4, '. 1952 .and recorded among the Land 

·:: ::.:::: j H ·J •~ · -'h,~uco ·runnlna for a Uno of .dlvhion and on -a : Uno paral101 · co · the first Un;"-

"t(.·. : •,, ;•~rf.;.~Recor.S, of ·Baltl110ro County in Libor CLll :No, 2061 : folio 49 , thonce running in a rovcree · 
_. .. , - ··. • • . dlroctlon and blndlng ,011 .a .part of .. Hld third :Uno ·North .05 degreea -00 tainutce Eaat 110 

i_".' •• ss--, ,1 •• uf -tho . lot .now ·belng doacribcd :North 85 ·dogreoa •OO minutoa Wost 408.16 feet to a pipu 
:,· · ·,: ' '. · Ht on "tho aHt ' Ii.So oC Rolling Road, ··thonce running and binding on t lt"o cut dda of Rolling 

·; · .' :c-;,.: .. ,: Rood South 05 degraee .00 111inut11 ·West 110 'f to ' the point of beginning. 

. l 

··The lmprov ... ant11 thereon bolng _known .aa No ~ 15 N. Rolling Road, :.,.• 

DEClNNlNG !or the eoco~d . thoreofat a pipo ,• 11t ·on .tho CHt eidc of Rolling Road, at ' tho 
dllltanca ·of ..,2SJ. foet, mouured along · tha ·oHt "lide of said Road in o northerly direction . 
frOII the cornor formed· by · the ." eaat ·aide of ;Rolling Road .and the north ·eide of the Frederick I 

. Turnpiko ·· Road, said pipe ,being at the .end .of the . third . line of the · 1.ond described in o ·. . 
· Dood frot11 lrwin P, Troil and .wife to Wi lli .. C; Klei11 ·and wife, dated .July 30, 1952 and 

·recorded in tho Land Rocorda of Baltimore County in Liber CLB ·2159 folio 356, thence 
:running ·along ·and ,binding 1n ·a ·revorao .dlroctton ·on ·1eid third ·line South 8S"degrce1 00 
•lnutoa .Ee1t

1
40} .l t foet to intereoct tho ·third· tine of tbe · fourth parcel of lend described 

in a DQod from · nrui s; Dloechor, : wldow, to Irwin P·, ' TraU. and -wife; thence running end 
bi,;dlnR ln ·a rcverea ·direction on ·a part of Hid . third line North .05 ·degrcca 00 minute, · 
Eeat. 180 foot -to the beginning '. theraof; : thonce running ·in a rcverse :direction and binding 
on a "i,art o f the _firat and ·on : tho aecond lino . of aeid ·fourth parcel North 85 ·dcgrece ·OO 
11lnut11 Woat 108.16 feot · end .- South .05 dogre11 00 minutes Weat 100 feet; thence running 
and blndtng o~ outline of the .·third ·parcel of ·the ' Dced aot ondiy mA'ntioned above 
North · 85 ·dogreoa 00 minutes Woat : 300 fee5eto the .eoat ·aide of the Rolling Road; · thence 
_running ancl binding on · the -. eaat . aido of. Hi~ . road ; South 05 . dogreoa 00 minutes West J_2 · 
feet ·· t~ the point of beginning. ,.,. . · 

.... ..... , 

. • .· .. · 

.· . . 
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LID£R5 2 9 7 PAGES'O~ . 

TOOBTBBR, with the bullcllllll and lml>1'0'flmnta thmoa:IZICW, made or bel111; and all and .... 
-~:" • .• ·· ·. '.' . . .· . . . . . . : . . · · . . .. .- .J . . . . . . 

... . ;) . . ,: ; ·• ffllf, the n,btl, alltya, Wayt, watln, prl,t)qu, IPlllll'taal!Cel llld adTllitqel, to the lllllt blloqinr, 

": :,_. or In 1111 wilt appertalnln1, 
i . ·· 1 ., 
1· .. 

. i .. 

I 
· TO HAVE AND TO ROLD . · . the land 

abon deecrlbed and mentloaed, and llertbT ·. Intended to bt 0011,17ed; t.ollther with the ' rfrht,, ... ,. '. 

priYII.,., apl)U1'tlnancee and adftnbliel thereto beloqlq or appertain~ ~ · ud . to . u,,· p~ · 

, . 

.. 
:i 

; . · 
·, 

·. · 

. WITNESS tht had and Nil ol llld 11111tor .. 
_; , .. 
,'. 

r.r .. ,, l· 
r-::.: · ·t _____ _ 

-------,------(SUL) 

------------(Sw.J · .. 

. B'l'ATB or HARTLAND. BALTIMORE CITY . · '° m, 1 _ 

I' BDDY CDfll'f, that oii tbll · : · ·. 28th · .day of August · : 

la tht JNr 011e ~uand ~ h~drtel and . H'lltnty•two .· bofore ffll, the IUbflcrfber, 

a Notary Public . 

Balti110rc 

Thoue W. H~lford,the vithl.~ Crantor, , .. ·. 

ot tht S~ te o~· Harrland, In and for 

atONald, ptl'IOlll)l7 appeared 
. j ·' . . · . . : 
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l"•"• .......... , •. 
jffflllt At \Ml 

Mt.ttlNl1 •un&H 

\.11&15264 PASl9,4'6 

,,.,, y 
THIS DEED, Hilde thia A1 day ot April, 19'1 by and botwoon T~S W, ~LFOIU>, 
Por1on&l ~1ontativo ot tho !1t1to od'lriilli1111 0, Kld~ lato oC Daltimoro 
ecxinty, ~ed, party ot tho tirn part, arantor1 &IUYTHOHAS W, AAllOIUI . 
of tho City of Daltuioro, Stato ot M&rylamt, part)' ot tho aecond part, aranteo 

WHIIRIAS, William 0, Klein, a ro1idont of O&l.tiaoro County, Maryland departed 
th1t lite on Jul)' 2, 19711 and 

l,ll(gREAS1 by the 1aid decodont•1 La1t Will and T••t11110nt dated Juno 13, 1966 
and duly tiled in the Office of tho Roailtor ofl Willi of DaltilllOro CO\lnty, 
Maryland (Soe l1tat1 J>ockot H 30517) tho 1aid Thlllll&I W, Hal.ford w&1 appointed 
per1onal reproaontative of 1aid 01t1to, and 

. \ 
WHIINl'.AS, ,aid Will Wl't admitted to probate and ~Y tho tonu and provitiona 
thoroof tho Hid 'lh01111 W, Halford wa1 ftllled 101, lo11to1 therein in the 
ovont that he 1urvived both WWi1111 0, Klein and Ollie M, Klein, and 

~ WKBR&'S, Ollie M, Klein predece111d WilliM 0, Klein, and 

WHEREAS, at tho tillo of hia doath tho 11id William O, Klein wa1 the owner in 
foe limplo of four lot1 or parcol1 ot around ~ iinprov ... nt1 thereon, two 
ot which are located in the Fir1t Election J>i1trict of Daltillloro CO\lftty, 
State of M&ryland and tho other two are located in the City of D&ltilnoro, 
State ot Harrllnd, &nd · 

WKER!As1 the 111d Thomae W, Halford i1 entitled to the 111d prop1rti11 .. 
atoro11 d, 

NOW THF.REFORE, THIS J>KIED WITNl'MBTH, that in conlid,ration of tho premi111 
and in pur1uanoo of the atoro1oin1 recital, th~ 11id ThC111&1 W, Halford, 
Por1onll Ropr1111ntativo of tho l1t1te of \iilliu O, Klein, J>,o .. 11d1 doot 
hereby arant and convoy unto Thomu W, Halford, hil pononal ropre1ont1tiv11 
and ulicn•, in too eJaplo, Ill th0111 tour lot, or parcel, of aroW\d, the 
firat and ~ond ot which aro located in'llii"'r 

1
et 11.oction l>btrict of 

lliitiinoro Coli!li)' State of Maryland, the third .nd fourth of which aro 
located in tho city of BaltilllOre, Stato of Har,l!and, the .. ,.. boinc d11crib1d 
u follow,, to wit1 ' 

BF.Ol.NNINO tor tho firet thoroot at a pipe 111t on tho ,a1t lid, of Rollin& Road 
at tho dbtanoe of 843 feet northerly fro11 the c~l'tlor !onNd by tho intor110-
tion ot tho oalt lido of Rollin& Road and tho north 1id1 of the Frederick 
Turnpike Rold, thence l'llMinl tor a Uno ot divt'.ion South es do1r,11 00 
minutOI k1t 408,16 teot to intonect tho third line of the fourth parcel 
of land doecribod in tho dood from Anna I, Bloocrur, widov, to Irwin P, Trail . 
and wito, dated January 4, 1952 and recorded 1111 tho I.and Rocord1 of Balti-
more County in Libor OLB No. 2061, folio 49, tho co runnin& in a revoreo 
direction and bindin& on • part of aaid third l • North 05 do1r11111 00 lllinut11 
Ea1t 110 foot thonco l'IIMin& tor a lino ot divi ion an·d on a 1.1111 11arallol . 
to tho fir1t i1ne of tho lot now boina de1cribedl North 85 do1ro11 00 11inut11 
Wo1t 408,16 toot to a pipe ·,et on tho Eaat aide ~f Rollin& Road, thence . 
naMina and bindina on tho 011t lid• of Rollin1 Road south 05 de1rooe 00 
adnut11 welt 110 foot to tho point ot beaiMinc, \ Known 11 15 N, Rollini Rd, .. 

DEINO tho ••• property '1hich b7 J>ood dated 952 and recorded MOD& 
tho Land Record, of llll.timoro County in Libor O~ No. 591 Folio 356 wu 
arantod and convo7ad by Irwin P, Trail and wito \UltO Willl111 0, Kloin Ind 
Ollio M. Klein, hie wito. Th, llid Ollie M. Klein predec1a11cl"Willilll 0, · 
Klein. I 

Dl!lGlNICINO tor the aooond thoreot at a pipe eot c~ the out lido ot Rollinc 
Road, at tho diltanc, of 1153 toot, IIIOllurod alone tho 11,t lido of aaid road 
in • northerly dirootion !l'OIII the oomor tol'llod '!>' the 118t lido of Rollin& 
Rold and tho nor~ lido ot tho Frederick Tumpiko Road, 1aid pipo beinc at 
tho end of the third Uno ot the land d11oribed ~ a dead from :rrwill P. Trail 
and wit, to William 0, Klein Ind wit, dated July 130 1952 and recorded in the 
I.and Rooorde of 8alti.w>ro Count:, in U.btr OJ.I Ho. 2!sof folio 356, thence 
ruMinl &1.ona u,d bindi.na in • rovora, direction \on 1&1d third line Swth 85 
deareo, oo lliAut11 la1t 408.16 feet to .1.ntor11ct tho third line of the fourth 

. ........ ' . 

·.I 
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pvoel ot land d .. oribed in a d11d fro. 4nna I, Blo1ohll't_widow, to lntin P.-'~ 
Tr&il and vito1 thenoo naMUII and bindill& in a rever11 urootion on a part 
of 1&1d thiN Uno Horth 05 do1re11 00 ll11111tu t&lt 180 ffft to tho bo11Min& 
thOl'OOfJ thonoo l'UnlWll in & 1'9VOl'IO diNCtion and biDdina OD & p&l't Of tho 
tint and on tho IOOOnd lino of aaid to11rth parcol north 85 dqNH 00 ll1.n11to 
wo•t 108,16 toet and South 05 do1ro11 00 ,111Dut11 welt 100 teet1 thence l'IIMin 
and bindina on the 011tlino of tho third p&rool ot the dead Hcondly -tionld 
abovo north 85 doareo1 00 ain11te1 w11t 300 feet to the Nit lido ot tho 
Rollin& Road1 thonoo l'IIMUI& and b111diJ1& \on th1 1ut 11d1 or 1a1d road South 
05 do1r101 00 lllin11to1 wo1t 80 teot to th• point of bo1innin&, 

llllHO tho. 11111 property which by 'llold da~ld Febl'IIU'Y 231 1955 and roool'dld 
uona tho Land Rooord1 ot Bal.tilnoru County iii ilb,r oil Ho , 2651, Folio 333 
wa1 1rantod and convoyed by Irwin P. Tl'AJ!J. and wit1 unto WWiul o. Kloin 
and Ollio H, Klo:IJ\. 

IIJ!OlNNIHO ror the th11'd thereor on the Un1 or the 1outh 11d1 or Pratt Street 
at tho di1tanoo of 78 feet w11t fl'OIII the 1comer tol'llld by the inter11ction 
ot tho 1011th 1ido or Pratt Stroot with the wo1t 1id1 of OiJJllor Stroot and at 
tho wo1t 1ido of a 4 toot alloy oxtendin& 1011th froa Pratt Street thonco 
wo1t alon1 tho 1011th 1ido or Pratt Streot 16 toot, tbenco 1011thoriy parallel 
with Oilllor Stroot 80 toet to a 4 toot alley c0111UnioatiJ1& botvoon 1aid tir1t 
montionod 4 foot alloy and Vincent alloy,! thonoe out on 1aid 4 toot alloy 
lcuit 111ontionud with tho 1110 or both ot 1ald all111 in co11110n 16 riot to ,a1d 
tir1t 111ontionod alloy and thonco north on tho w11t lido thoroot 80 toot io the 
plaoo of bo&innin&, Tho uaproveiaonu thoreon boina known a1 Ho , 1601 Woet 
Pratt St. 

BXOlNNlHO tor tho to11rth thoroot at a poi.ht tonned by th, intorHction ot the 
north 1ido ot a 3 toot alloy laid out parllll1l to and di1tant 1outhorly 80 
toot tro11 tho 1011th 1ido of Weit Pratt Street and tho oa1t 1id1 or a 3 toot 
alloy laid out parallol to and d11tant oaatorl)' 42 toot tl'OII tho Ollt lido 
ot South Vinoont Stroot and tronti.nc •••t•rly 15 tooc on tho tirllc MOntionod 
3 foot alloy with an O\'en dopth or 20 fl l t to a 2 foot alley thol'I 1it11&tOI 
bo\ll'ldod on eta oa1t by a 3 toot alloy, 11111-proved, 11 d11oribld in Certificate 
ot T&X Salo No. 1398. 

BEIHO tho 1 .. proporti11 which by Dood d~tod Soptmber 8, 1952 and roool'dod 
IIIIOn& the Land Rooord1 ot Baltiliore City in IJ.bor Ml,P No, 8954, Folio 235 
woro 1rantod and convoyed by Williams. Grant, WRll'l'iod, unto WJ.1111111 0 , 
Kloin and Ollio H, Kloin, hb wito. 

TOOl'l'HER, with tho bllildinat and 1alprovmrnt1 thereon or1otod m&d1 or boin&I 
and all and overy, tho ri&ht1, alloy,, waya, wator,, priviloa11, appul'to­
nanc11 and &dvantaa11, to tho at.me be1onar., or in anywbe appertainin&, 

, TO HAVE ANJ> ro HOLD tho 11id lot1 of around and pl'Ollli111, unto and to tho vii I ot tho l&id THDH,\S t HALFORD, hil por,~l repr.11ntativ11 and a11ip1, :IJ\ 
FKI SlHP.U:, i 

j Witnoa,, tho hand a.nd aoal. ot 1&1d arantor, 

1 · TISTa ~ ! ~~ 
t -·~"'·" "' • " • ~ h~ ts••L) I ' ' • • oll .... t,q• a,.-• 

\ ·.~i>~I t ti: :, 0 11 I', OIIIU~iltord;irn 

I
\ on .. , .. , ..,J • i ~opro11ntativo ot the 1tat1 ot 

Oat.....t ,11'1' Z, · .ZL•S:•AW Willi• 0, Kloin, D101&1od 
. , . . . .,, ,·,. t . u , ,;······ ·.~;... ·. . . I 

: ·':!_ .. ,,.,~..._ ..... ... .. '8~'P10P::IIAJtYl,\NI), C.t'lY or IIALTXMOM, 'l'O i Ta 
I . I .r . • t' ,•' J T .., '• 1/1 \. . 
·:· . .!, .·, \. ;'; ·•• \\ >-\ i..I1HBRIBY CERTDY that on thh""""1ax ot April, 1972 before 111, the 
]41. ·,: : { 1,,, • ' • bja6rlber a notary public or the °1!Ity aii4 State ator11&id pel'1onally 
:,; •. . · -\ ':I ii llta~ Tt011&1 W, Halford, Per1onal Repr~1entativ1 ot the lnat1 ot WWiaa 
1, !·, ~· , . ,, •,'• ·,,.,,,.,, rjl,~in,; DooeaHd~ the above naiaod &r111Uil'1 and ho in that c1paolt)' &oknow. 
1:.'·•.·:~ .. -:-, .... ~,.,~~ ~tel tno atoroao1111 dead to be hill aot. \ 

i •. ; •. h itii':~.:·.~•I"' ' •• Wi hand ~r& ~, B al 
1 ........ ., .. , tnoaa, IQ' an tJ - , • 
! ... A4 ...,,n ol't MAV 3 1972 &I :, ma!;;'t~' ¥!'.n --=.: 
: enell Cl j 

. ... ··---~------------....., 



1'H l S D=:E.O , Made t 
1
1 s '2 '.)rd 

·1 ·- --
day of februar v , in t he rea r 

nineteen hundred and f lfl~-f! ~e , by and between lHWl N P. T~~lL 

and f/AHGAHiT D . TRAIL , h i s wife , of Balli m" r e , ountv , ~ ta e of 

11a r v l a nd , ;:,art.i ~$ o f t he r1irst par t, and W! LL!t'\' ·, . Kl ::.. H, a n d OU!. 

i,L:, ! N, h i s wi fe , o f i1 al jt i mor a Count v , 'late o l •:a r v l a n .l , ,nrti,•· 

of t t,e s,zcbn d Da rt . 

~ !:J.h'.S_S£ TH , Tha t I cqn s l.de ration of the sum of r ive 

Dol l ar ~ 'l.n!l ot h1:r got)cl andl va l1ua.b l e 

p a l d , t 11 c r e-c e l pL where o f l s Jie re by 

• TRA J L ·and "ARGARET D. Tr I l
1

, r. i s 

ltte s ai d Wl LLJAt' G. KL C: IN find P LLI E 

con1lderations, this day 

acknowled ged , Lne sa l d 1qw 1~ 

wi fe , do r r ant an~ c o nve v un t o 

~ . KLc l N, hl 1 wi fe , a s t enan s 

i:'v n e a nt !r e l.I es , WHdr a j sl o!n s, th e ~u rvi vo r o f U, e at'l d the 

hei r s and 1.1ssi,ns of th P sµrviv o r , I n fee s imo le, al I t n at p,; r cel 

of a r ou nd s it ua te, l y ln o a pd he i n o I n t he F ir s t .:: Je c ti on .);.gtr·i,·t 
I 

o: Halli tno r e Co unt -. , S t a t e a f oresaid , ano ., e s crireu a s l'o l iows , 

tD sav : 

BtG l i ~, l. G fo r th e J ame , at a p i pe s e t on t he 

.{~! Ji n· ;;::-:~1,e ,Jisu1!1ce of 1)3 feo: L, m<-'asur cd 
I 

.act sl..r• of ··..,ii roau 111 ~ '.~o rL ,,·, r Jy direct i on I r e-

t~as t ! i de ot 

a l o n< .rre 

t.l«: cc r 111<r 

•· rri«: ·: ly t.,,,, a·l si ... ,s 01i'io!J i n,· ,l!Jud a nd th e '.o r t;, si de of tt,e 

r ec!!rlc,,: f\,tn::>U{, '(;,;;(! , s~ i •. J; I.J•'- be i i,t ,t L .. •! en.:, of t he tr. l r 

to \;;t l!l a- , • .le i ;; cilli.: • .. ij.: u at .!d Jul v ) 0 , 1'1')2 , mu r cri r ct,;1 

i n ll,e La•1e: ,,ecl:i r ds 01 : a l 
1

i r,,o f !' c o •.in t ' i n li t:i r \j .l, : . 'o . 2 159 

10 i lo 3$6 , t 'enci rti'1n J ·11 l on 11 and bi nd l nc I n a r ,wt? r .c t.!ir,:cti-:in 

sa i ct t r.·r..1 !inf' •;011t.h 11~ det;irees 00 mi nu t e< .. :,p; t '1fJt· , 16 fo,>t 
I 

Lo l n t e r .i·.>ct t.h;i tt. l r<c 1 ;,.~ 01 t h,, f ou r t r, , a r ,.el ot l ane dt.ticr i 1,·J 

;· l o Jc., '.! r , w i Im· , t. 0 1 r w t n 1 • r r 7. i J a ··11; 

h(!HC" run:iin a·1 j ln , in r, 1 ·1 a r ~v. r ~,, o i 1·.-,ctl0, on" ~?fl 

o' sa! l Ulin! J I n<' ·:arL11 ~1 1 de~ r eiis O minu t e~ ::.i• t J :i(; !e·!t tc 

t,,, t..!r. l r,n ! <ir l/1..irv.ol' ; t11en .. e r u .n !n (J i n a rev,, r se dJ r ec t i,;n and 

I ·, , ct e ad fr,,. 

1.1•! fr: ; 

I 



bintl irJ o Qn a Pllft of t. ~ se1.;iimd· iM j 9'.( ·a-.l!fi~ 

fouTl l) f,)arce l .Jor.t,h. ,8~ di.?pfe~s ,t.~
1
• '. \nfo,.t.~~:; »1'?~ 10 ·, 16 [ f.~.et i!n'~t 

Soutl;l .0.$ dl!( ,rees 00 llllP!ft it s Wesf~l~tf,f,f.! !! t; , h' ~nee ' r u;n~i rtg a;nrt 

b i ndi~9on t h~ oi:i:i.line( <Jf the ll\lfd r;iarcel o.r Ln~ 1~e~4 sec<mli! l y, 
' ' ' '' l ' . . i ,:' }, ' 

11).~n t lon~ d above Nor:t l , dl!!';i 'd !ot CIJ'eeti :QO mfm,1t~11 ~.·es t 00 fe'l! l t o t ·hc 
l ! ; , 

£'!1s t s id~ OJ t he Ro l J n~ ilo .~.d ; t; t!l$,n.ce: l"tJOJJJnQ and b lm:jln q on t he 
I 

t:as ~ s id e o r saiq r oat S¢ 1> ~if ·.o, 111ea r' ee.s .oo .rninutiq; ·~'5's t '<J ie , .. t 

i tOt,.jl,t,,pq lfi\t, of ~J,gJ!mt~ ,,';;1 jt· ,,.',:; .. ··· ·. '.'. : ,,;/·· 
• ': ' ·_' · . - . ; ·'l • ' , . • 1 · • ,:,r. . . ' ii. ! .. -i ~ ,. :J • ' ' 

, /'. ,htl;tlf! .a J:tSf':ft<i(). of ,il,t·~. :I~,, t J ff~P~f~Y·io/1, l oh :'.by '.i~dc,;,\'.!ftt:41<1 ('-' 
.lt(}~,i(~~ ;, h, l 952, 'ar.rd ' f.',;,Gllt'q~jl :imil ' p k~ i3 ' tan.ti 'J\.icor l.!r · ,ol' 

.. -_.. " ' ' " ,ct\ f -1 . 1'" f ' ' 

t..ol.liit v: i n Ll beJ' G. J.. . B, .. f~o •. 201':>l ; i'q.t ,10 •49, wai .M a ti ed a,nfJ conveyed 

b.v ·" On i; ,. , iol oe c n~r , widow , ·:\lnt,. J ·x·rw . n '!i , ,frail an ·•.rah rn'r i!- t ,!) , 

' 'I ·,. Tr a u , hi s wl i e , ! n Je1c sJrn~de . , 
1 

'' I ' 

, l r· l"~U·f>C:10 , 
. a ·jJ ~v s , .~~y s, 

u14 .s ar!l t• ·, . 
I ' 

l 

Loc mthe r w; t~ t he rl 

t hc r 11 t o bci l lJW' l tl <I' 

l n fttil S )lt:Ul , , 

,·. ~tl t h e Sildd plll' tl ~<4 ..__ . . ,, part hel"e ~y C 11.er)an l 

f;, li'l t f. .tley ·,ave not do11;t o r -t1,1 rf~ r ,i\l .v, ~I'. don,? E1n y . ct, :ma tt. e·r ·0r 
i trdnr; w;1atso~v.~t , l o e r;~1;nnt.e-r t rie·. ~r q:i;;,!t~v i<r? r ~d:;y c ny.i!'f-l?d J ,tha t 

. I 
U . ! \J •,Ii l [ W'l f't'".'10 \. . < r:t"i 4t.at ~1) 1!-V 

wil l ex~cu t'G such rmrv ll;e r <:!huls lte . 





khoi~n ai No, JJ R U1Jig ~O'~d . 

' ,BJ~a ert1on of Hi!. tha·t property which by deed df;l ed 

J.Ul')l.l riy' 4th~ 1952 and r corlied among the Land .Records of Balt' ore 
. I I 

County in ,tber O. L.B. ' o . 2061, folio 1+9, was granted nd conveye d 

qy· i'thnf g . :a;i.oeche1~, W·i 

hi.s wtte, ,tn fe_e ~!itple 
't.. . • f -. . 1 • r,f, 

ow, unto Irwin P. Tr: i1 nd M.trgal'et D. Tr a il, 

~> 
_,,;, ·.. ; j ''~)~£1jJtER• · ~th t e b 1lq1'nJs a.l(ld imp.f()-V~lll~nt-.s'· tfi~Nll.\,JXll'l 

~reete~, ~,de or bi,ing nd · 11 nd every the r~ghts, lley!_i, ways, 

pp i"te?ances , and advantages to the same 

be);c;mg~ng _ or anywine ap ert~ining. 
1 

!S> Hl~VE i,NIJ TO JOLD •the said lot of ground and . premises, 

,bove 1~1!10ribed a.t1d men ion,o, ~nd .hereby in1)encled to 'be conv yed; 

tog ,th1ar "Hit.h, the 1•ight , Jmi v1leges, app\11'tenance~ &nd 1dv nta p.es 

thetet4i ·b¢lohging e;rt i:nil'lg ·unto ,:mo to the propeT use a nd 

benef.1-t ot the sdd Wll,i IMA JG, KLEIN and OLLIE ti. ~LE!N, his wife, 

tl;le J d t.he. h~1rs 

I 

tie~, their assigns, the survi'vor of 
I 

ss1,ns of the surv:1vor, in fee simple. 

_.J2.. tne said , tie~ or the fil'st part hereby oovenant trui.t 
I 

they l,ve _not done b'!' s+fered to be done sny act 1 Jll4tteJ' or t h in 

.wtL tso.,~ver- t¢ encilll'lb.er e ~roperty hereby conveyed; th.at they wil l 
;, ' 

N1 n '. .s t:1dty the rtP13~ty g:rantedj' and that 'they will 

. exeeuti ' si.ch furttler .1 ss r rices of the sa e a& mr1y be ;r~quisite. 

'1· Wll'N.¢SS the hands snc;l ·seal'S of said Graptors. 
" I 

.l ,,--,· 

·_;;,~~~~~l;;.."-a°"l~-,:~-·;,;.i!l<$9"~"<~.:;:1i..;;,;:.,.....__.,._.. _ _ ( SL AL) 
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L6£A2Q61 ta i9 1: 
-,# 

THIS DEED 1 ~·ade his\ /./- - day of 

;ll..!l.t:u...!Ulll-~aal,l,ii.g,.,41:w.....i.;,;i!:,!fl_;t~'~-t:,·:'!w~ , by • nd · betw een MHl,A is , BL0!1CHER, 

Baltimore Count , S tate of Maryland , part y of t h t- f'i r s t 

IR.VIN P . 'l RP I L ~nd l'( /1 HOAR!!.'l' O. TRAJ L , hi s wife , of' 

Count ,, , t. t1~~A o~' Mory l a nd , r, or t, tes ? f tne 11 ec ond ·>er t.. 

'/IT'l'N ~ .l!."Tl:i , '!'hat 1n qons l d er,i ti on o.r t he sum of Fi ve. 

µml othe r flO Od an va~uable considera t ions , \: his day i; r, t1 , 

tne reced. t whereo1' ls he e by lackn_ow.led~ed, the sa i d ANNA E. 

w J.dow , does ~ran, ari,b convey unto the setd°' IRWIN' f' . 
I 

and t.:A RGARET D. TH/11 , h,ls wife , a s tenant s by t he entiret es , 

,the Ir ass i ns , the s ur11ivo or t hem a n d the heirs and ass l ,ms of 

the surv :tvor , 1n fee s im pl l , FJ~l those .four pi, rcels or·g r ound 

situate , l y ing a nd beln~ i th, Ftrs t Election District ot Ba l timore 

State aforesaid , a d a +scribed as f ollows , that 1~ t o say : 

f}EGINNl NG .for the fir~ t t hereol' on the Ea s t side of the 

Roa t the d i stan e o~ 733 reet Norther ly frnm the corner 

by the inters ect i on f the East side or Rollin ~ Road a n ·· 

t h s i d e of Prederick t urnpi ke Road s n d runn·n~ t he nce blnd in~ 

Eas t si~e Of Ro llin~ RosH North 3 deurees East 100 fe e t , 

S o11th 87-1/4 <'l eii:r e es Ea. :i t 300 feet , thence para llel w1th 
I 

the East side of Rol lin g; Rod S puth 3 de~rees West 100 feet a nd 

th:ence North 87 - 1/4 c! e ,~rees 'iYellt and parallel with the s econd line 

de s cription 30,) fe e to the place of beg innin~ . 

QEOIN NI NCT for ~ he econd thereof on the East Sida of the 

fload a t t he d istanc or &_33 _ _fe e t Nort her l y from t .he corner 

formed by t he i ntersection o t ~e East side of the Ro l l in~ Road 

and the North aide of F"reder ck ~urn p1¥e Road and runnin,(! thence 

binding on t he East side of o'll~n.!$ Road N'ortti 3degrees East 100 feet 
I 

thence S ouch .87 - 1/4 d~gr~~~ as t \ 300 f~et, thence parallel with the 
• ,i ~r '" 1

· \ • • 1 

East s ide of Rollin1-t
0 

Road so' t 'h 3 degrees West 1.00 feet and thence 
I 

No'rth 87-1/4 degrees Went an p11Jallel w 1th the s econd line of this 
I 

desortpti on .300 feet to t;be p a~e !or 



61"-

uo206lm 50 - 2 -

BEGINNING for the third thereof on the Ea t s,i de of the 
,. 

Rolling Hoad at the distance of ~ fe e t N?rtherly f ,rOllt the 
I 

c orner formed by the intersect o~ of the B~st side of t he Rolling 
,.. ·f 

Road and the North side of Frede!' ick 'l:urn pike Road a,nd running 
I 

thence bindiTlll: on the li.ast side of Rolling Road North 3 degrees 

East 100 feet, t hence South 87-1~4 degrees Ea s t 30i feet , thence 

paralle l w th the b as t s 11 e of Rollin; Road South i de~rees West 
I 

100 fe e t to t h e l ot l n t h s dee d second ly l'.l escribe , thence North 

87 - 1/4 deg rees W~st and bindinp; o,n the lot in this deed secol'!dly 
I 

descrtbed 300 feet to the place o'.f beginning, I 

I 
BEGnrnrno for the fourth ' thereof t f.l poi t 011 the Western 

boundar y 11,ne of I.he pr operty of Samue l O. He J.fr ic en 4 Kat-e Gall 
I 

I 

Helfr1ch, his wi f e, at 0 point dis tant 730 feet No th r om the 

F'reder t ck 'J'urn p l.k e Road , wh ic h point of beg inninp; 1 

S outheas t corn er o f th e pr o pe.rty (on t he Rollin~ Ro 

Sc ha af and runninp; thence North 3 degre es Bost 4 0 0 

South 87 de grees East 108 .1 6 feet; t hence parallel 

cours e of th ts description South 3 deg rees West 400 

North 87 degrees West 108,16 feet to the place of b 

BEING all and . the same property Which by d 

October 3, 1940, and recorded amon,::: the La'\'ld R,~c ord 

c ounty in Liber C,. , •• B., .rr . No . 1128, folio 359, was 

a :Lso the 

d) 1oi' Charles 
I 

eetv thence 

1th\ the ftrst 

feef, thence 

g infing • . 

ed doted 
I 

of \ Beltimore 

,i:ra ~ted and 

conveyed . by Anna D. Sch11af, et al . unto Ka therine .r Re~nz. an~ 
I . 

Anna E . Bloecher, es tenants in c o1nmon, sub,ject, ,hoi evEn; , to a' 

life estate in s aid pr operty with full power or dls osi ion reser:ve:d 

by tne s a id Ann a D, Scha~f . The s~ld Anna D. Schs e has heretofore 

depa ·rted this lif~ without exercisi.n,r any of the. pow 

her under said de~d, thereby vesting the tltle to sa 
II i ' ' 

absolutely in the 'said Katharine J• Heinz and Ann~ 
l ! l 

1•he interest of t~e .. said Katheri,ne IJ. Hein,; in, p~d t 

was under and by v1.r 0tue of a deed 4ated ,Tanuary 25 , 
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recorded amon~ the Land I 

Records! I 

' 
folio 342 , ~r anted a n rl con 'leyed l unto Anna E . 8loecher the reby v1rn tin<"t 

in t he said Anna h . ~loecber th~ absolute estate in sai~ oroperty . 

aforesaid in Liber ,T. , • B. No . 15$1, 

TPGE'J'Hc.R with the bui l ings and i mprovemen ts the reu pon 

erected , made or beinp: and all nd ~v ery the rl _h t s , al leys , wny s , 

water~ , p r 1vl.leges , e, purtenanc s arld a dvS:n tages, to the same 

belon 1~1n "l , or anywise apper·t& in i i:1 · 

TO HAV E A, D 'l'O HQLQ_J,jl~ sa i ~ l o ts of ~ round an l premises , 

a bo ve desc r i be d and mentioned, ard he reby Intended to be c onveye d : 

·op:e ther With t;he r ights , p rtv Jl+ges~ appurtenances and ad vanta,?es 

thereto belong;ing or apoertuinin unt o end to t he ororer use and 

benefit of the sa i d IRWIN P. 'fRA L aT)d MAR(MRl!."l' D, TRAIL , h i s wif e, 

as t en ants by the entireties , th i r assigns , the su r vivor of them 

and t he heirs and as si ,ns of the ur J,ivor , i n fee s i mnle . 

AND the said party of th , first par t he rehy covenants 

thr, t she has not done or suffered I to pe done a ny act, 'llatte r or 

thing wha t soe ver, t o e ncumbe r the I or o~l.l r ty h.ere by conveyed ; 

t ha t she wil l warrant specia lly t i e p~~per ty gr a n ted ; and t hat 

she •111 execute s uch furt he r ass r anees of the same as ~ay be 

re ulsi't e . 

Wl'fN&,S the hllnd and seal\ of said r.rontor . 
' I 

'a-J-
I c. ~ 

' Anna E. B oecher 
( SE!IL ) 
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ADii• D sou.at 

Dted to 

Linr No lla8 

THIS Dbl> •de ttii1 Sr4 day of ootober 194.0 by and 'betw•• 

~ 
~ Katherine J Heinz Et Al 

: Anna U Sohaaf wid.ow aleo known ae Annie lJ Sohaar and Anna Dorot •• 

Sohaat of l:le.ltimore uounty 1n the Htate of Maryland of the r1r1 

PIU't and Katherin~ J Heinz and Anna E Bloeoher ~r •aid uount1 ad 

Stllte ot the eeoond part 
C'I 
IN 

z 
~ WITNBSSBTH that 1n oonaiderat1on ot the sum or the dollars and other good and valuabi.t 

9 oonsiderauo~s the receipt of ,which 1a herab1· acknowledged and al.so in conaiderationa or 
~ ' natural love and erreotion the 11aid Anne D Schaer widow alao known aa Annie v Schaar end A~ 
i'. -

:qorothea Soha&t does grant and oonvey unto .11.atharine J' Heinz and Anna .IS Bl.oeoher •• tenanta ~ 
in 001111110n their heirs and aa•1gna 1n tee aimple eapeoially reserving unto haraalt a lire eat te 

in said property with tull power to sell lease.mortgage convey or to othe1Y...1se diapoae ot 

eeme or an1 part thereof absolutely in any 11111nner taxoept by willJ that ahe may aae tlt all 

those tour lots ot ground aituate l11ng and being in .tlaltimore uounty aforesaid and deaortbe 

aa tollow• 

BIWINNING tor the first thereof on the ••t aille ot tbe Rolling Road at the dietanoe or 

seven hundred and thtrt1-three teat northerly trom the corner formed by the interaeotion ot 

the east aide or ~ll1ng Road and tha north aids ot ri-ederick Turnpike Road and running then e 

'binding on the east aide Of Rolling "08.d north thr.e.e dagraaa east one hllDdred fHt thence 110 th 

l
eighty-aaven and one-quarter degrees asst three hundred teat thence parallel With the eaat 

aide ot H6lling "<lad south three degrees west one hundred reet and thanoe north e1ghty-aaven 

and one-quarter degreaa west and parallel with tha Hoond line or this daaortption three 

hundred raet to the plaoe or beginning 

ANu B.l!G.LNN.lNG ror th• second thereof on the aaat aids ot tha Holling Hoad at the diatano 

or eight hundred and thirt1-threa raet northerly r rom the oornar tormad by the interaeot1on 

ot tha east side or the Holling noad and the north aide or n-aderick Turnpike Head an4 runn1 

. thanoa bindin.g on the east aids ot Holling .ttoad north three degree• eaat ona hundred rett 

thenoa south eighty-aevan and one-quarter degrees aaat three hundred teat thence ·para!lel 

with the eest side or R6111ng Road south three dagreea wast one hundred raat and thence nort 

eighty-seven and ona-quartar degreea west and parallel with the second line of this deaoript en 

three hundred feet to tha plaoa or beginning 

.AND B!OINNING tor the third thereof on the east aide ot the Rolling Boad at tha diatanoe 

ot nine hllDdred and th1rt1-thrae teat nortibarlT trOII!. the corner termed b1 the 1nteraaot1on 

jot tha east aide ot th• Rolling Boad and the north s1da ot l!"redarick Turnpike Road and runn1 

lthenca binding on the aaat aids ot Rolling Road north three degre111 east one hund1•ad feet th noe 

!
·south eighty-seven and ona-quartar degrees east three hundred teet thanoe parallel With the 

taat aide of lolling Road south three dagreea weat one hundred taet to the lot in thia dead 

!••aondly described th:nce north aighty-savan and one-quarter dagreae weat and binding on the 

jiot in thlii deed eaoondly daaorlbad three hundred tilat to the plaoa or bosinning 

'l'he aboTe three lots O f ground being tha same lote desor1 bed in a d aed dated lebruary l 

la20 and recorded among the LaD4 R•oorda of5.elti111ora County in Liber WP ONO 522 folio 217 tro111. 

Obas H Stettey Incorporated to Charles sohaat and Annie D Schaaf his wit• The aa1d Charla• 

Sohaaf having departed th1a lito on or about the 3rd day of Augu1t 1933 

AND BIGI)INIHQ tor the fourth tharaot at a point on the western boundary line ot tha 

ot S1111ua1 D Haltrioh and Kate Goll Helfrich h1a wit• aa a point distant •even hundred and 

-'M.-rt1-threa feet north t:rom th• he4erio~ Tu.mpike lloed whioh i?Oi·n.t .ot beg1nnille 1e .also 

Jao1.1theaet corner ot the property (on the Rolling Road) of Charle• Soh .. t and wita runninc 
I 
I 



i 

J 
! 

thence north three degree, east tour hundred teet thence aouth eisht7-aeven 4egre,e eaat 

on, hundred am eight and sbteen-1.llundredths feet thence parallel W1 th the first course 
O 

this description *>uth three degrees west tour hundred feet thenoe north eighty-seven degr, 
1 

wut one hundred and e1gbt and sixt19an hundredths feet to the place ot beginning conta1nt 

I one acre 

The lot fourthly described herein being the sam.e lot ot ground which by Deed dated !.!ay 

1980 and recorded among the land record.a ot Balti111ore County in Liber t Mot M No 908 tol'lo &i 

I was granted and conveyed by Samuel D Helfrich and Kate Goll l[eltrich hie Wife to Charlee 
I 

I Schaaf and .Anna Dorothea Schaaf his wife The 881.d Charlea Schamt'· having departed thh lite nor I . i about Auguat 3 1933 

TOOETmtR with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected made or being and all an 

every the rights alleys ways waters r,rivileges appurtenances and advantages to the same be­

longing or anywise appertaining 

TO HAVJ!: AND TO HOLD the eaid tour lots ot ground and premises above described and mentiored 

and hereby intended to be conveyed together with the rights privileges appurtenances and ad 

vantages thereto bal,9n:;ing or appertaining unto a-nd to the proper use and benefit ot the 

Hid !Catherine J' Heinz and Anna E Bloecher as tenants in co:mmon their heirs and a11igns in 

tee simple especially reserving unto the· said Anna D Schaar widow a life eatate in aeid 

property with full power to sell lease mortgage convey or to otherwise dispose ot same 01' 

any part thereot absolutely in any mannar (except by will) that 11he may •ee tit 

AND the said party ot the first part hereby covenants that she has not doae or euttered 

to be done any act matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed that 

she Will warrant specially the property granted and that she will execute such further as1-

urancea ot the BBme as lllBY be requisite 

WITNESS the hand and eeal or said grentor 

TEST 

Marie O Archer 

STATE OF MARYLAND CITY OF BALTIMORE to wit 
Anna D Schaar (SEAL) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day ot Ootobor 1940 betore me the subscriber a .Notary 

Public ot the l:ltate ot l4arylE.l¥1 in and tor the C11.y ot Baltimore atoreaaid pereonal.ly •PP· 

eared Anna D Schaaf also known as Annie D Sohaat 11nd Anna Dorothea Schaaf the above nellll4 
srantore and she acknovll.edged the foregoing Deed 

AS WITNESS 1111 hand and Notarial Seal 

(Notarial Seal) 

to be her act 

Marie G Archer 

llotary Public 
Recorded Oct, 19'<) at l0.20 AM and exd per u Willing Browne J'r Cle111: 

!. 1&0952 I 
THIS DBEi> mad., this 3rd day ot ootobe:11 1n the year oni : Alice !.! R.admond I 

I thouannd nine hundred and rorty by lllld between Alice M I 
'I Deed to l 

Readmond widow ot Bel.tb10re Uq.unty in the Stat, ot Merylanf 

I 
Kary Jeannette Rea4mond otOJ. J 

ot tho tint part end Mary .reannette Rea4mon4 and Margeret 
I ---------------: Morie Readmond ot the 1100114 part 

! Wl'l'lmSSBTH thet in conalderation or the sum ot One llollar and natural 
: t.he •&14 party or the t1rat pert 
. subject to the r.eaa~Yat1ona hereinatter I •net ·OOn.,e_y \Ulto \be ••14 par-tl-.a ot 'th 
, 11 eecond P81't aa Joint tenanta and 
I 0011110n their heira Personal represent ti 
' a "ea and aseigna 

lc,-,e and atteoUoA 

Ht out doth gradti I 
not •• wnanU 111 

! 
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Baltimore County Government 

B~LTlMORE COUNTY. It A R Y L A N O 

. 

1 ., 

Real Property Tax 

Ownersh i p and Address Information 

Parcel ID: 

Tax Year: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Parcel/Situs Address: 

District: 

Property Class: 

Semi-Annual Eligible: 

Miscellaneous: 

Legal Description 

LOT ES ROLLING ROAD 

Assessment Information 

Full Year 

OHl-470150 

2015 

Rhoads Arthur L Jr 
Rhoads Claire O 

15 N Rolling Rd, Baltimore, MD 21228 

Rolling Rd 

01 

04 Residential 

No 

86,600 

Tax rate for Full Year: County $1.10000, State $0.11200 per $100 of Assessed Value 

Tax Receivable Amounts 

Biii Date: 07/01/ 2014 

Biiied Amount Paid Outstanding 

Taxes/Charges 1,049.59 1,049.59 .00 

Fees .00 .00 .00 

Gross/Base 1,049.59 1,049.59 .00 

Discount Applied (9.53) (9.53) .00 

New Discount .00 .00 .00 

Interest Applied .oo .00 .00 

New Interest .00 .00 .00 

Total 1,040.06 1,040.06 .00 

Firsts second SA 

.ob .00 

.ob .00 

ob .00 

.ob .00 

ob .00 

ob .00 

.ob .00 

.o~ .00 

Date to calculate interest amount owed (mm/dd/yyyy): ~lo_8_/3_1_/ 2_0_14 _ _ _ ~1 I ecalculate I 
Jr the recalculation process does not change the amount due, please contact the Office of Budtet and Finance for 
further assistance at 410·887·2404 

Payments Received 

Payment 

Full 

Payment Type Interest/Discount Calculation Date 

07/23/ 2014 

Detailed Breakdown of Receivable Amounts 

Description Amount Tax Credits 

County Tax 952.60 

State Tax 96.99 

Total 1,049.59 

The receivable tax amounts reflect the application of the tax credits listed. 

I 
Amount PaJ 

1,040.05 I 

~ I Return To Search Menu I ~ I Print Page 

400 Washington Avenue - Courthouse • Towson, MD 21204 
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Baltimore County Governmen 

. 

B..AiLTIMORE COUNTY. II A R \' L A N D 

Real Property Tax 

Ownership and Address Information 

Parcel ID: 

Tax Year: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Parcel/Situs Address: 

District: 

Property Class: 

Semi-Annual Eligible: 

Miscellaneous: 

Legal Descripti on 

LT ES N ROLLING RD 

Assessment Information 

Full Year 

01·11-470151 

2015 

Rhoads Arthur L Jr 
Rhoads Claire O 

15 N Rolling Rd, Baltimore, MD 21228 

15 N Rolling Rd 

01 

04 Residential 

Yes 

307,100 

Tax rate for Full Year: County $Ll0000, State $0.11200 per $100 of Assessed Value 

Tax Receivable Amounts 

Bill Date: 07/01/2014 

Billed Amount Paid Outstanding 

Taxes/Charges 4,231.05 4,231.05 .00 

Fees .00 .00 .00 

Gros&'Base 4,231.05 4,231.05 .00 

Discount Applied (33.78) (33.78) .00 

New Discount .oo .oo .oo 
Interest Applied .00 .00 .00 

New Interest .00 .00 .00 

Total 4,197.27 4,197.27 .00 

First s, Second SA 

2,115.5~ 2,115.53 

.o~ .00 

2,115.5~ 2,115.53 

.ob .00 

.ob .00 

.o~ .00 

.ob .00 

2,115.5~ 2,115.53 

Date to calculate interest amount owed (mm/dd/ yyyy): 108/ 31/ 2014 J I ecalculate I 
If the recalculation process does not change the amount due, please contact the Office of Budtet and Finance for 
further assistance at 410-887-2404 

Payments Received 

Payment 

Full 

Payment Type Interest/Discount Calculation Date 

07/ 23/2014 

Detailed Breakdown of Receivable Amounts 

Description Amount Tax Credits 

County Tax 3,378.10 

State Tax 343.95 

Bay Res Fee 60.00 

Sewer Service 311.89 

Storm Water Remediation Fee 39.00 

Water Distribution 98.11 

Total 4,231.05 

The receivable tax amounts renect the application of the tax credits listed. 

I 
Amount Pail 

4,197.27 I 

~ I Return To Search Menu j I Print Bill ! I Print Page 

400 Washington Avenue • Courthouse .. Towson, MD 21204 
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$DAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) Search Help 

Search Result for BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View Ground Rent Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 01 Account Number - Ol 11470150 

Owner Information 

RHOADS ARTHUR L JR 
RHOADS CLAIRE O 
15 N ROLLING RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /05297 / 00500 
2) 

ROLUNG RD 
0-0000 

I:OTt:S ROLCING ROAD 
Premises Address: Legal Description: 

953 N FREDERICK RD 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 

0000 
Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 

0100 0011 0298 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 

Stories Basement 

2013 
Town: NONE 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1.2100 AC 

!Yfil Exterior Full/Half Bath Last Major Renovation 
Value Informat ion 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

As of 
01/01/2013 
86,600 

07/01/2013 07/01/2014 
Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

115,600 
0 
115,600 
0 

Seller: HALFORD THOMAS W 
IYl!£.;_NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 

0 
86;600 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/05/1972 
Deed 1: /05297 / 00500 
Date: 
Deedt: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 

86,600 

M_un!~ipal: _________ _ 

Class 
000 
000 
000 __ o_.0~01.0.01!_ __ _ 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Ap11lication Information 

Homestead Application Status: No A lication 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ defaul t.aspx 

07/01/2014 

_Q~~Q!0.00 

86,600 
0 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/05/14 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

I Real Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searching the database I 
L_ __________ .. ---·---··-····-- ..... _ ... _____ .. ________________ .. _ - - . -·- -·- ) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address : 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

District - 01 Account Number - 0111470151 
Owner Information 

RHOADS ARTHUR L JR Use: 
RHOADS CLAIRE O Principal Residence: 
STE 3301 Deed Reference: 
100 COMMUNITY PL 
CROWNSVILLE MD 21032-
2066 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
/05297/ 00500 

Premises Address: 15 N ROLLING RD Legal Description: 
0-0000 

LT ES N ROLLING RD 

843 N FREDERICK RD 
Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0100 0011 0298 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 
1900 

Sub Subdivision: 
District: 

0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 
3,084 SF 

Section: Block: 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 
454SF 

Lot: Assessment 
Year: 
2013 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
1.0300 AC 

Plat 
No: 
Plat 
Ref: 

County 
Use 
04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total : 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

150,400 
262,600 
413,000 
0 

Seller: HALFORD THOMAS W 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments : 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

FRAME 1 full/ 1 half 1 Carport 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2013 
112,800 
194,300 
307,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/05/1972 
Deed1 : /05297/ 00500 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

307,100 307,100 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

0.00 
0.00 
O.OOJ0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

O.OOJ0.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 08/25/2008 
------ --------------- ----·---·---·----

08/29/1 4 



:STIAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdatresiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 01 Account Number: 0111470150 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 

descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.netl . 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

(i Loading ... Please Wait. Loading .. . Please Wait. --> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 111... 07 /05/14 



. rSDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealP pertyl 

District: 01 Account Number: 0111470151 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

htt ://lmsweb05.md .state.md.us/webslte/mos I 

Ji Loading .. . Please Wait. Loading ... Please Wait. --> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=O 1 +O 111. .. 07 /05/14 
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LIB9 8 8 3 PA6f2 0 3 . ~"TIO!" 
oJL•ff ,_. ia. ___. .. ___.. 

:....=-~--.... :dirk'.... . 

This need. MADB nus 18dl day of June in the yc:ar Onc,.ifhouund N"me Hundnlcl.ad Ninety 

Three by and hetwcen~LEN ROSEMAllY GAMBER party of the first part, ancl-MARK I', arm ..a..DBIIO&AII L. 
BICKER panics of the second part. ' 

WitDNleth. That in consideration of the IUJll of Two 8---Tlloasaud Dvlll1n ($200,111.00), the nceipl of wbicla is 
hereby acknowledged, the said party of the fi1lt part doea gnnt and convey to 1he said parties of the leCOlld part.• -
by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the IUnivor's personal repraentatiffa. heirs and -.-. in fee 
simple, that parcel of ground situate in Baltimore County, MaJyland and described as follows, that ii to ay: 

SEE EXJ{IBIT 'A' AITACHBD HERETO AND MADE A PA~T HEREOF 

BEING the same parcel of ground which by deed dated December il, 1983 and recorded anions tbs L8nd Recoldl 
of Baltimore Counly, Maryland in Lloer No. 6643, folio 814 WU granted1aml conveyed by HAllRY R. GAMBBll and 
HELEN ROSEMARY GAMBER unto BELEN &OSEMilY GAMBER, p1.: Grantor herein • 

THE WrrHIN GRANTBB(S) DO HEREBY CBkl IFY UNDER(l"HE PENALTY(IBS) OP PERJURY 
THAT THE LAND CONVEYED HERBIN IS llBSIDBNTIALLY IMPROVED OWNBR.-OCCUPIBD 
REAL PROPERTY AND THAT THB llBSIDBNCB WILL BE OCCUPmD BY US AS BVIDBNCBD 
BY THE SIGNATURB(S) BELOW. ' 

BY THE EXECUTION OPTIUS DBBD, THB PAR.11BS OP THE FIRST PART HBREBYCBkllPYUNDBll 
THE PENALTIES OP PEllJUllY 111AT 11IB AcnJAL CONSIDERATION PAID OR. TO BB PAID, 
INCLUDING THE AMOUNT OF ANY MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TR.UST Otn'STANDINO IS AS 
HEREINBEFORB SET POR'IH. 

This is to certify the within instnmaent ..,.. propam1 under the su~rvision of an Auomey dul)' edllliUod 
to practice before the Court of Appemls of the SCato of Maryland. ! 

F . Michail Grace, Esquire 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and tho riglm, aDeya, ways, waters, privileges, ..,.,arteaancNand .......... 
tbeRto belonging, or in anywise appertainin1. · 

TO BA VE AND TO HOLD the said deacribed lot of lfOUlld and premises to the said partietl of die leCOIICI pmt • tenane1 
by the entireties, their assigns, the sumvor of them and the survivor's personal representatives, heirs and -.-. in fee 
simple. , 

And the said pany of the first part hereby ccwenant that she hM not done or suffered to be done any 8d, ...,, or dlilll 
whatsoever, to encumber the property horoby CXJIIYC)'ed; that she will warr.1111 specially the property benbJ ~ and. 
that she will execute 5UCh further aaurance1 of tho ame • ma1 be requisite. 

~ the hands and seals of said Onntor(a) and Orantee(s). 

• Teat: .. ; .. 

I 
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EXHIBIT 'A' 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 0--< ,.oameo far - ... 

a,matdolt DO< p,rmlW • I -

-:k a R ... ,_r -- ., 
O f!MI: 
Q) 

~ \'J BEOINNING for 1he same on the But lido of the Rolling Road at the dis1am:c of 733 feet Northerly front the --
"iii fonned by the i11h.:rset.1ion of !he Bast side of Rolling Road and the North side of Frederick Tumpite Rmd and nlffllin& 
1o thence binding on the East side of Rolling Rmd North 3 degreea But 100 feet, thence South 87-114 depNI But~ 
a> thence parallel wi1h the Hust side of Rolling Rmd South 3 degrees West""lMlci::1,·md thence North 87-1/4 degrees Wciiitimil 
ro parallel with the second line of this description.-.Jeet to the place of beginning. 
0 

~ 6 SECOND: 
~ BEGINNING for the same on the East side of the Rolling Rmd at tbe distance of 833 r-.Nortberly from tbe comer 
NI fonned by the inl..:rsection of the East side of RoQing Rmd and the North side of Frederick Turnpike Rmd lllll 1'1111Dffl1 
co thence binding 01, the Efast side of Rolling Rmd North 3 degrees But 100 feet thence South 87-1/4 depeel But~ 
~ thence parallel wi1h the E:ISl side of Rolling Rmd South 3 degrees WOlt 100 feet and thence North 87-1/4 degrees Weiitiiia 

J parallel with the ~1:co11d line or this deacription 300 foot to the place of'beginnlng. , · 
~ - . • (J)~ , :a: . ' 
~ BEGINNING for the same at a point on the W81lem boundary line of the property of Samuel D. Helfric:b and Kata O.U 
N Helfrich, his wife, at a point distant 730 feet Ngrth from the Frederick Turnpike Road, which ~nt of bepnnin& is mo the 
~ Southeast comer u( the property (on the Rollin, Rmd) of Clsarlel Schaaf and running thence North 3 depees But 400 fgf. 
a. thence South 87 dcgreo.?S East ~ eet, thence parallel with the fint course of this description South 3 depeei"W11tJQQ 

('I) feet, thence North 87 degrees West 108,tli ,_ to the plllC8 of bepnning. · 
(X) - ~ --(X) . 

a, UA VINO~ FXCEPTiNQ , however, from the property hereinbefore described all those portions thereof coaQ)'ell by 
:a: j,iin P. T,ajlan,I wife to 'filliam G. KJem. and wife by two Deem dated July 301 19S2, p EebrnalJ 23, 1955. 8nd 
~ tec:orded respectivdy amoog the Land Records 8forwicl in11ber O.L.B. No.~ , folio~ and O.L.B. No. ~ 1, folio 

~ ~ . 

8 1be improvemems th"reon being known u No. 13 North Rolling Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21228. 
Q) . 
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19 ltOLLilrG ltOAD 
File #945375-04 
Tax ID to1-1a-001010 

'l'III8 DBm>~ Made This 3o-rH day of September, in the 
year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-four by and between 

ISUBL •• BDIIOIID8, Party of the First Part, 

and 

JMBS G. ftClt and DIUB a. DCJt, hi• wife, Parties of the 
Second Part. 

Wl:'l'IIBSBBTB, That in consideration of the sum of on 
JIUJIDUD l'OJl'1'Y-BIGJl'l' TJIOUSUD UD 00/100 DOLLARS 
($1ta,ooo.oo) and other good and valuable 
considerations, the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the said Party of the First Part, does grant 
and convey to the said Parties of the Second Part, as 
Tenants by the Entireties, their assigns, the survivor of 
thea and the survivor's personal representatives and 
assigns, in fee siaple, all that lot of ground situate in 
Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as 
follows, that is to say: 

BBGilll(IIIG l'Oa '1'118 8allll on the east side of the Rolling 
Road at the distance of .,1033 feet northerly from the 
intersection of the east s i de of the Rolling Road and at the 
north side of the Frederick Turnpike Road, and running 
thence north 3 degrees east binding on the east side of the 
Rolling Road 100 feet to the southermaost outline of the 
property heretofore conveyed by Charles T. Ryan and wife to 
Charles P. Wall and wife, by Deed dated December 31, 1917, 
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber W.P.C. Ho. 492, folio 199 & c., thence easterly 
binding on the southermnost outline aforesaid J OO feet, 
thence south J degrees west and parallel to the east side of 
Rolling Road 00 feet and thence north 87-1/4 degrees west 
by a straight l ne feet to the place of beginning. Th~ 
improvements thereon be ng known as Ho. 19 Horth Rolling 
Road aka 19 N. Rolling Road. 

BBIBG 'l'IIB 8allll lot of ground which by a Deed dated June 1('~('1 
24, 1974 and recorded f ong the Land Records of Baltimore y"Jt: 'I/J 
county at Liber Ho. 54 ~. folio 257, was granted and ':?~ 
conveyed by Peggy Ann arrington unto Clay D. Edmonds and 
Isabel B. Edmonds, his wife. The said Clay D. Edmonds 
having since departed this life on October 24, 1993 
thereby vesting title to the above referenced property 
unto the said Isabel B. Edmonds, by virtue of her 
survivorship. 

TOGB'l'HBR WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon; 
and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances 
and advantages to the same belonging or in anywise 
appertaining. 

TO DVB UD TO JIOLD the said described lot(s) of ground 
and premises, unto and to the use of the said Parties of the 
Second Part, as Tenants by the Entireties, their assigns, 
the survivor of them and the survivor's personal 
representatives and assigns, in fee simple. 

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER 
State Department ot 

', Assessments & T3xat,on 
,.. fnr R,;.htft".nr11 r~untv 



James Wack 
19 North Rolling Road 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

June 8, 2015 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Baltimore County, Director 
Office of Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Reference: CASE NUMBER 2015-0249-A 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

I am requesting postponement of the July 10, 2015 variance hearing for the referenced 
case until after July 22. My son and I are participating in a 2-week backpacking 
endeavor at Philmont Scout Ranch from July 7 through 20, 2015. Philmont is an 
outdoor high adventure destination owned and operated by the Boy Scouts of America 
and located in Cimarron, New Mexico. Our itinerary has been established since April; 
roundtrip air-fare and all other fees associated with the trip have been paid and are non­
refundable. 

Furthermore, Philmont requires at least two adult leaders for each contingent to be 
certified in CPR and Wilderness First Aid; I am one of those two adults for our group. 
Since September of last year, my son and I have invested significant effort time and 
money in preparation for this endeavor, including volunteer service hours, fundraising, 
planning meetings, equipment purchases, local trail hikes, etc. 

Thank you in advance for your thoughtful consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

(Y-d~ 
James Wack 



Kristen L Lewis 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Arnold Jablon 
Tuesday, June 09, 2015 10:20 AM 
Kristen L Lewis 
RE: CASE NUMBER 2015-0249-A; Request for Postponement of Variance Hearing 

Contact him and tell him he needs to contact the petitioner and agree on a number of mutually acceptable dates. 

From: Kristen L Lewis 
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 10:19 AM 
To: Arnold Jablon 

Subject: RE: CASE NUMBER 2015-0249-A; Request for Postponement of Variance Hearing 

Mr. James Wack is the protestant. 

l{rfc.,/f!o Lnf!t~7i~"' 
P·fll - Zoning ·R:Z\!i;Z\v 

-i-10-K :-37-3::i.9 i 

From: Arnold Jablon 
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 10:15 AM 
To: Kristen L Lewis 
Subject: FW : CASE NUMBER 2015-0249-A; Request for Postponement of Variance Hearing 

Is he the petitioner or a protestant? 

From: James Wack - 3PSSW-C [mailto:james.wack@gsa.gov] 

Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 7:29 PM 

To: Arnold Jablon 
Subject: CASE NUMBER 2015-0249-A; Request for Postponement of Variance Hearing 

Dear Mr. Jablon, 

I've attached a formal request for postponement of the subject hearing until after July 22. Please let me know at 
your earliest convenience if you require any additional documentation related to this request. I will forward the 
original letter to your office via USPS. 

Sincerely, 

James Wack, PMP 
Project Manager, FTSS Joint Venture 

(410) 786-9913 (Desk) 
(443) 324-5969 (Cell) 
(215) 873-8478 (e-Fax) 

The i,~formation contained 



C"' 
CV 
t .... , a 
c;: 
Co 

~"*' 
..1~ 

0 ,._ 
'st 
~ 

Ill 
C') 

0 
'st 
~ 

0 
0 
co 
~ 

N 
~ 

0 

~ 

0 
(0 
0 
Ill 
C') 

l • I 
I 

I 
I • 00 

3 

c 
~ 
(!) 
z 
;::; 
;..J 

~ 
z 

23 

0113201820 

0123000622 
21 

0118001010 

19 

142 

0123000623 

fOOC2 

2100000366 

Lot# 

Eu SITC~ 2100000367 

Lot# 2 1 CD 
DR2 

0111470151 

SW3-G 

15 

• 
13 2200018023 

. . . . : . . . . · •. ·, : . . . : : : : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
I,.... 2-00-1--0-52- ~~ 

. . . . . . . . . . 
0119390001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

0120000351 

2100000374 

0106450820 

PAI# 010327 

PAI# 010327 
PAI# 010327 
PAI# 010327 














